Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 1 of 99

	 Sheet No	3
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No	

ATURAL GAS SALES AND TRANSPORTATION RATES Schedule of Charges for Rendering Service	itle Page otice able of Contents erritory Served ap ATURAL GAS SALES AND TRANSPORTATION RATES	1 2 3 4-9
able of Contents	able of Contentserritory Servedapp	2 3 4-9
able of Contents	able of Contentserritory Servedap	3 4-9
Perritory Served	erritory Servedap	4-9
MATURAL GAS SALES AND TRANSPORTATION RATES Schedule of Charges for Rendering Service	apapapapapapap	
ATURAL GAS SALES AND TRANSPORTATION RATES Schedule of Charges for Rendering Service	apapapapapapap	10
Schedule of Charges for Rendering Service	ATURAL GAS SALES AND TRANSPORTATION RATES	± 0
Schedule of Charges for Rendering Service		
RETAIL SALES SERVICE RATES Residential Gas Service - Schedule RG	Schedule of Charges for Rendering Service	
RETAIL SALES SERVICE RATES Residential Gas Service - Schedule RG		12
RETAIL SALES SERVICE RATES Residential Gas Service - Schedule RG		
Residential Gas Service - Schedule RG	beneaute of filetim conversion factors	13
Residential Gas Outdoor Lighting Service - Schedule RGL. 15 Commercial - Small Gas Service - Schedule CSG	RETAIL SALES SERVICE RATES	
Residential Gas Outdoor Lighting Service - Schedule RGL. 15 Commercial - Small Gas Service - Schedule CSG	Residential Gas Service - Schedule RG	. 14
Commercial - Small Gas Service - Schedule CSG		
Commercial - Large Gas Service - Schedule CLG		
Commercial Gas Outdoor Lighting Service - Schedule CGL. 18 Interruptible Industrial Gas Service - Schedule IG		
Interruptible Industrial Gas Service - Schedule IG		
Front Range Pipeline Firm Gas Transportation Service - Schedule TF-FRP Surcharge	Commercial Gas Outdoor Lighting Service - Schedule CGL.	. 18
Front Range Pipeline Firm Gas Transportation Service - Schedule TF-FRP Surcharge	Interruptible Industrial Gas Service - Schedule IG	. 19
Schedule TF-FRP Surcharge. 32 Front Range Pipeline Firm Interruptible Gas Transportation Service - Schedule TI-FRP Surcharge. 33 NATURAL GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE RATES Firm Gas Transportation Service - Small - Schedule TFS 29 Firm Gas Transportation Service - Large - Schedule TFL 30 Interruptible Gas Transportation Service - Schedule TI. 31 OPTIONAL SERVICE RATES Gas Affordability Program - Schedule GAP. 34 GAS RATE ADJUSTMENTS Franchise Fee Surcharge. 40 Occupation Tax Surcharge. 41 Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment (DSMCA) 42 General Rate Schedule Adjustment (GRSA) 48 Rate Deferral Surcharge (RDS) 49 Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA) 50 Revenue Decoupling Adjustment (RDA) 51 FLEXIBLE PRICING POLICY Flexible Pricing Policy. 60	-	
Front Range Pipeline Firm Interruptible Gas Transportation Service - Schedule TI-FRP Surcharge		30
NATURAL GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE RATES Firm Gas Transportation Service - Small - Schedule TFS 29 Firm Gas Transportation Service - Large - Schedule TFL 30 Interruptible Gas Transportation Service - Schedule TI. 31 OPTIONAL SERVICE RATES Gas Affordability Program - Schedule GAP. 34 GAS RATE ADJUSTMENTS Franchise Fee Surcharge. 40 Occupation Tax Surcharge. 41 Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment (DSMCA) 42 General Rate Schedule Adjustment (GRSA) 48 Rate Deferral Surcharge (RDS) 49 Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA) 50 Revenue Decoupling Adjustment (RDA) 51 FLEXIBLE PRICING POLICY Flexible Pricing Policy 60		
NATURAL GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE RATES Firm Gas Transportation Service - Small - Schedule TFS 29 Firm Gas Transportation Service - Large - Schedule TFL 30 Interruptible Gas Transportation Service - Schedule TI. 31 OPTIONAL SERVICE RATES Gas Affordability Program - Schedule GAP. 34 GAS RATE ADJUSTMENTS Franchise Fee Surcharge. 40 Occupation Tax Surcharge. 41 Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment (DSMCA) 42 General Rate Schedule Adjustment (GRSA) 48 Rate Deferral Surcharge (RDS) 49 Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA) 50 Revenue Decoupling Adjustment (RDA) 51 FLEXIBLE PRICING POLICY Flexible Pricing Policy. 60		
Firm Gas Transportation Service - Small - Schedule TFS Firm Gas Transportation Service - Large - Schedule TFL 30 Interruptible Gas Transportation Service - Schedule TI. OPTIONAL SERVICE RATES Gas Affordability Program - Schedule GAP	Service - Schedule TI-FRP Surcharge	. 33
Firm Gas Transportation Service - Small - Schedule TFS Firm Gas Transportation Service - Large - Schedule TFL 30 Interruptible Gas Transportation Service - Schedule TI. OPTIONAL SERVICE RATES Gas Affordability Program - Schedule GAP. GAS RATE ADJUSTMENTS Franchise Fee Surcharge. Occupation Tax Surcharge. Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment (DSMCA). General Rate Schedule Adjustment (GRSA). Rate Deferral Surcharge (RDS). Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA). Revenue Decoupling Adjustment (RDA). FLEXIBLE PRICING POLICY Flexible Pricing Policy. 60	NATIONI CAC TONICOODTATION CEDVICE DATEC	
Firm Gas Transportation Service - Large - Schedule TFL 30 Interruptible Gas Transportation Service - Schedule TI. 31 OPTIONAL SERVICE RATES Gas Affordability Program - Schedule GAP. 34 GAS RATE ADJUSTMENTS Franchise Fee Surcharge. 40 Occupation Tax Surcharge. 41 Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment (DSMCA) 42 General Rate Schedule Adjustment (GRSA) 48 Rate Deferral Surcharge (RDS) 49 Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA) 50 Revenue Decoupling Adjustment (RDA) 51 FLEXIBLE PRICING POLICY Flexible Pricing Policy. 60		0.0
Interruptible Gas Transportation Service - Schedule TI. 31 OPTIONAL SERVICE RATES Gas Affordability Program - Schedule GAP. 34 GAS RATE ADJUSTMENTS Franchise Fee Surcharge. 40 Occupation Tax Surcharge. 41 Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment (DSMCA) 42 General Rate Schedule Adjustment (GRSA) 48 Rate Deferral Surcharge (RDS) 49 Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA) 50 Revenue Decoupling Adjustment (RDA) 51 FLEXIBLE PRICING POLICY Flexible Pricing Policy. 60		
OPTIONAL SERVICE RATES Gas Affordability Program - Schedule GAP. 34 GAS RATE ADJUSTMENTS Franchise Fee Surcharge. 40 Occupation Tax Surcharge. 41 Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment (DSMCA) 42 General Rate Schedule Adjustment (GRSA) 48 Rate Deferral Surcharge (RDS) 49 Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA) 50 Revenue Decoupling Adjustment (RDA) 51 FLEXIBLE PRICING POLICY Flexible Pricing Policy 60	Firm Gas Transportation Service - Large - Schedule TFL	30
Gas Affordability Program - Schedule GAP. 34 GAS RATE ADJUSTMENTS Franchise Fee Surcharge. 40 Occupation Tax Surcharge. 41 Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment (DSMCA) 42 General Rate Schedule Adjustment (GRSA) 48 Rate Deferral Surcharge (RDS) 49 Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA) 50 Revenue Decoupling Adjustment (RDA) 51 FLEXIBLE PRICING POLICY Flexible Pricing Policy. 60	Interruptible Gas Transportation Service - Schedule TI.	31
GAS RATE ADJUSTMENTS Franchise Fee Surcharge	ODETONAL CEDITOE DATEC	
GAS RATE ADJUSTMENTS Franchise Fee Surcharge. 40 Occupation Tax Surcharge. 41 Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment (DSMCA) 42 General Rate Schedule Adjustment (GRSA) 48 Rate Deferral Surcharge (RDS) 49 Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA) 50 Revenue Decoupling Adjustment (RDA) 51 FLEXIBLE PRICING POLICY Flexible Pricing Policy. 60		2.4
Franchise Fee Surcharge. 40 Occupation Tax Surcharge. 41 Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment (DSMCA) 42 General Rate Schedule Adjustment (GRSA) 48 Rate Deferral Surcharge (RDS) 49 Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA) 50 Revenue Decoupling Adjustment (RDA) 51 FLEXIBLE PRICING POLICY Flexible Pricing Policy. 60	Gas Affordability Program - Schedule GAP	34
Franchise Fee Surcharge. 40 Occupation Tax Surcharge. 41 Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment (DSMCA) 42 General Rate Schedule Adjustment (GRSA) 48 Rate Deferral Surcharge (RDS) 49 Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA) 50 Revenue Decoupling Adjustment (RDA) 51 FLEXIBLE PRICING POLICY Flexible Pricing Policy. 60	CAS RATE ADJUSTMENTS	
Occupation Tax Surcharge		40
Demand Side Management Cost Adjustment (DSMCA). 42 General Rate Schedule Adjustment (GRSA) 48 Rate Deferral Surcharge (RDS) 49 Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA). 50 Revenue Decoupling Adjustment (RDA) 51 FLEXIBLE PRICING POLICY Flexible Pricing Policy. 60		
General Rate Schedule Adjustment (GRSA) 48 Rate Deferral Surcharge (RDS) 49 Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA) 50 Revenue Decoupling Adjustment (RDA) 51 FLEXIBLE PRICING POLICY Flexible Pricing Policy 60		
Rate Deferral Surcharge (RDS)		
Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA)		48
Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA)	Rate Deferral Surcharge (RDS)	49
Revenue Decoupling Adjustment (RDA)		50
FLEXIBLE PRICING POLICY Flexible Pricing Policy		
Flexible Pricing Policy	The control of the co	J±
Flexible Pricing Policy	FLEXIBLE PRICING POLICY	
	Flexible Pricing Policy	60
QUALITY OF SERVICE PLAN		
~	QUALITY OF SERVICE PLAN	
Quality of Service Plan (QSP)	Quality of Service Plan (QSP)	70

NDVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION JUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE	

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3

	COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas	·	Page 2 of 9	9
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO				
		Sheet No.	12	_
P.O. Box 840		Cancels Sheet No.		
Denver, CO 80201-0840		_Oncer No.	-	_
GAS RATES			RATE	
GAS SERVICE				
SCHEDULE OF CHARGES FOR REI	NDERING SERVICE			
		\$	101.00 137.00	I
			142.00 199.00]
To transfer service at a specific customer to another customer is continuous, either gas ser and electric service at the sonot requiring a premise visit	where such service rvice or both gas same time		8.00	
To provide a non-regularly schedu Reading at customers request			25.00	
To perform non-gratuitous labor f addition to charges for mater				
Trip Charge	vice work, other than ustomer's problem)		55.00	
per man-hour			99.00 99.00]

(Continued on Sheet No. 12A)

ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE	

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 3 of 99

_ Sheet No. _____12A___

P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No
GAS RATES	RATE
GAS SERVICE	
SCHEDULE OF CHARGES FOR RENDERING SERVICE	
An overtime rate will be applicable to non-gratui labor for service work performed before and after normal working hours of 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM Monday through Saturday.	
The overtime rate shall be, per man hour Minimum Charge, one hour	126.00 I
holidays, per man hour	
To process a check from a customer that is returned to the Company by the bank as not payable	
To achieve payment from a Non-Residential Ser customer who chooses to pay his/her monthly natural bill with a credit or debit card, a per transaction convenience fee of 2.2% of the payment amount shall charged for any credit or debit card payment by Company's third party vendor that processes credit payments.	gas etion .1 be the
To achieve payment from a Residential Service cust who chooses to pay his/her monthly natural gas with a credit or debit card, a per transaction convenience fee of \$1.50 shall be charged for credit or debit card payment by the Company's to party vendor that processes credit card payments.	bill ction any
For a customer with a combined gas and electric bill, per transaction convenience fee shall be assessed once when a customer pays his/her combined gas electric monthly bill as a single credit or debit transaction.	only and
(Continued on Sheet 12B)	
ADVICE LETTER ISSUE NUMBER DATE	
REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, DECISION Rates & Regulatory Affairs EFFECTIVI NUMBER DATE	E

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 4 of 99

	Sheet No.	14
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No	
NATURAL GAS RATES		RATE
RESIDENTIAL GAS SERVICE		
SCHEDULE RG		
APPLICABILITY Applicable to Residential service. Not applicable resale service.	to	
MONTHLY RATE Service and Facility Charge, per service meter Usage Charge, all gas used per Therm		
MONTHLY MINIMUM	. \$12	2.21
GAS RATE ADJUSTMENT This rate schedule is subject to the Gas Rate Adjustmen commencing on Sheet No. 40.	ts	
GAS COST ADJUSTMENT This rate schedule is subject to the Gas Cost Adjustme commencing on Sheet No. 50.	nt	
PAYMENT AND LATE PAYMENT CHARGE Bills for gas service are due and payable within fourte (14) business days from date of bill. A business day f purposes under this Payment and Late Payment Charge section all non-holiday weekdays. Holidays are defined as New Year Day, Martin Luther King, Jr. Day, Presidents' Day, Memori Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Frances Xavier Cabrini Da	or is 's al	
Veterans Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Da Residential customers have the option of selecting a modifi due date ("Custom Due Date") for paying their bill. The d date can be extended up to a maximum of thirty (30) calend days from the scheduled due date of the current bil Customers selecting a Custom Due Date will remain on t selected due date for a period not less than twelve (1 consecutive months. A maximum late payment charge of 1.0% p	y. ed ue ar 1. he 2)	
where complications arise with financial institutions	te he ge in te or or in or	
ADVICE LETTER ISSUE NUMBER DATE		
DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE NUMBER Rates & Regulatory Affairs DATE		

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 5 of 99

	Sheet No15
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No
NATURAL GAS RATES	RATE
RESIDENTIAL GAS OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE	
SCHEDULE RGL	
APPLICABILITY Applicable only to Residential service, customer-own gas luminaires of the mantle type where the natural gas f such luminaires does not pass through the meter measuri customer's other gas consumption and the luminaire w installed prior to April 1, 1976. Not applicable to resa service.	or ng as
MONTHLY RATE Charge for one or two mantle fixture, per fixture Charge for each additional mantle over two mantles, per mantle per fixture	
MONTHLY MINIMUM Minimum charge shall be the billing under this schedule.	
GAS RATE ADJUSTMENT This rate schedule is subject to the Gas Rate Adjustmen commencing on Sheet No. 40. GAS COST ADJUSTMENT This rate schedule is subject to the Gas Rate Adjustmen commencing on Sheet No. 40.	
This rate schedule is subject to the Gas Cost Adjustme commencing on Sheet No. 50. PAYMENT AND LATE PAYMENT CHARGE Bills for gas service are due and payable within fourte (14) business days from date of bill. A business day f purposes under this Payment and Late Payment Charge section all non-holiday weekdays. Holidays are defined as New Year Day, Martin Luther King, Jr. Day, Presidents' Day, Memori Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Frances Xavier Cabrini Da Veterans Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Da Residential customers have the option of selecting a modifi due date ("Custom Due Date") for paying their bill. The data are the customers are the customers are the customers and the content of the content of the customers are the custo	een is 's al y, y. ed
date can be extended up to a maximum of thirty (30) calend days from the scheduled due date of the current bil Customers selecting a Custom Due Date will remain on t selected due date for a period not less than twelve (1 consecutive months. A maximum late payment charge of 1.0% p month shall be applied to all billed balances for Commissi jurisdictional charges that are not paid by the billing da shown on the next bill unless the balance is \$50 or less. T Company will remove the assessment of a late payment charge f one billing period, but not more frequently than once in a twelve-month period, at customer's request. (Continued on Sheet No. 15A)	1. he 2) er on te he
ADVICE LETTER ISSUE NUMBER DATE	
DECISION VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE NUMBER Rates & Regulatory Affairs DATE	

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 6 of 99

I I

I

	Sheet No. 16
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No.
NATURAL GAS RATES	RATE
COMMERCIAL - SMALL GAS SERVICE	
SCHEDULE CSG	
APPLICABILITY Applicable to Commercial customers who consumption is less than 50,000 therms. Not resale service.	<u> </u>
MONTHLY RATE Service and Facility Charge, per service m Usage Charge, all gas used per Therm	
MONTHLY MINIMUM	\$ 45.88
GAS RATE ADJUSTMENT This rate schedule is subject to the Gas R commencing on Sheet No. 40.	ate Adjustments
GAS COST ADJUSTMENT This rate schedule is subject to the Gas commencing on Sheet No. 50.	Cost Adjustment
Bills for gas service are due and payable (14) business days from date of bill. Any among of fifty dollars (\$50.00) not paid on or before days after the due date of the bill shall be supayment charge of 1.5% per month. A business dunder this Payment and Late Payment Charge sect holiday weekdays. Holidays are defined as New Martin Luther King, Jr. Day, Presidents' Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, and Christmas Day	three business bject to a late ay for purposes ion is all non- ew Year's Day, Memorial Day, Cabrini Day,
thereafter unless terminated by customer on	shall continue not less than 's annual usage ny consecutive er is no longer e Company shall with the first
(Continued on Sheet No. 16A)	
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, NUMBER Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 7 of 99

		She	eet No17	_
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840			ncels eet No	_
NA NA	ATURAL GAS RATES		RATE	
COMMERCIAL	- LARGE GAS SERVICE			
S	CHEDULE CLG			
APPLICABILITY Applicable to Commercial or more Dekatherms (Dth) of resale service.	al service for customers f annual usage. Not ap			
Capacity Charge, per M	harge, per service meter aximum Daily Quantity in used per Dth	n Dth		I
MONTHLY MINIMUM The Service and Facilit	y Charge plus the Capaci	ity Charge.		
GAS RATE ADJUSTMENT This rate schedule is commencing on Sheet No. 40.	subject to the Gas Rate	Adjustments		
GAS COST ADJUSTMENT This rate schedule is commencing on Sheet No. 50.	subject to the Gas Cost	: Adjustment		
PAYMENT AND LATE PAYMENT CHA Bills for gas service at (14) business days from dat of fifty dollars (\$50.00) not days after the due date of payment charge of 1.5% per at under this Payment and Late holiday weekdays. Holidays Martin Luther King, Jr. Da Independence Day, Labor I Veterans Day, Thanksgiving I	are due and payable with the of bill. Any amount of paid on or before the the bill shall be subject month. A business day for Payment Charge section are defined as New May, Presidents' Day, Meday, Frances Xavier Care	s in excess ree business of to a late for purposes is all non-Year's Day, emorial Day,		С
period of twelve consecut thereafter unless terminat three (3) days' notice to received service for the schedule and customer req schedule, including Schedule Company at least thirty (30)	ed by customer on not company. If the company. If the company of t	ll continue less than ustomer has under this nother rate		
(Continued	d on Sheet No. 17A)			
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE		_
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE		_

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 8 of 99

		She	et No18	
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840			cels et No	
COMMERCIAL GAS COMMER	measuring customer's re was installed prior is further limited, aft nd Industrial customers icipal customers, to be ich customer has been Public Utilities Commis prohibition on use of	ries of the ies does not other gas to April 1, er November and after applicable granted an sion of the outdoor gas	cels	
Minimum charge shall b GAS RATE ADJUSTMENT This rate schedule is commencing on Sheet No. 40. GAS COST ADJUSTMENT	e the billing under this subject to the Gas Rate subject to the Gas Cost	Adjustments		
commencing on Sheet No. 50. PAYMENT AND LATE PAYMENT CHA	ARGE are due and payable in Payment Charge provision under which the custom a customer is billed for a customer is chedule, ons under the Commercial	n accordance ions of the er receives for lighting Payment and		
(Continued	on Sheet No. 18A)			
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE		
DECISION NUMBER	VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE		

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 9 of 99

	Sheet No.	19	
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No.		-
NATURAL GAS RATES		RATE	
INTERRUPTIBLE INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICE			
SCHEDULE IG			
APPLICABILITY Applicable to Commercial and Industrial customers service where Company has a supply of gas available in ex of that required for service under higher priority schedu Not applicable to resale service.	cess		T
MONTHLY RATE Service and Facility Charge, per service meter On-Peak Demand Charge, for the maximum Daily On-Peak gas contracted for, per Dth Usage Charge, all gas used per Dth In calculating bills for gas service, the quantity of as registered on the meter shall be adjusted to a quan based on sixty degrees Fahrenheit (60°F) and at a pressure six ounces per square inch above average atmospheric pressure.	as gas tity e of	156.86 15.00 1.2000	I
MONTHLY MINIMUM The Monthly Minimum will be the Service and Faci Charge plus the On-Peak Demand Charge. UNAUTHORIZED OVERRUN GAS If, on any day when curtailment or interruption of			
usage has been ordered by Company, customer fails to cur or shut off the use of gas when and as directed by Com and/or the total quantity of On-Peak gas taken by cust exceeds the amount contracted for, then all such gas t after customer is directed by Company to curtail use of and until such time customer is authorized by Company resume full use of gas shall constitute Unauthorized Ove Gas. Customer shall pay \$25.00 per Dth plus the market p of gas per the CIG Rockies Index as published by Gas Daily all such Unauthorized Overrun Gas in addition to the Commo Charge.	tail pany omer aken gas to rrun orice for		N
GAS RATE ADJUSTMENT This rate schedule is subject to the Gas Rate Adjustm commencing on Sheet No. 40.	ents		
GAS COST ADJUSTMENT This rate schedule is subject to the Gas Cost Adjust commencing on Sheet No. 50.	ment		
(Continued on Sheet No. 19A)			
ADVICE LETTER ISSUE NUMBER DATE			1
DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE NUMBER Rates & Regulatory Affairs DATE			_

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPAINT OF COLORADO	Sheet No.	19A
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No.	
NATURAL GAS RATES		RATE
INTERRUPTIBLE INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICE		
SCHEDULE IG		
PAYMENT AND LATE PAYMENT CHARGE Bills for gas service are due and payable within for (14) business days from date of bill. A business dispurposes under this Payment and Late Payment Charge section all non-holiday weekdays. Holidays are defined as New Day, Martin Luther King, Jr. Day, Presidents' Day, McDay, Independence Day, Labor Day, Frances Xavier Cabrin Veterans Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. amounts in excess of fifty dollars (\$50.00) not paid before three business days after the due date of the bill be subject to a late payment charge of 1.5% per month.	lay for tion is Year's emorial in Day, Any on or	c
CONTRACT PERIOD This schedule is available only under the Constandard form of contract. Such contract shall be minimum period of one year and shall continue the unless terminated by customer on not less than three (3 notice to Company or until cancelled as provided be contract.	for a reafter) days'	
Company. Customer shall coordinate installation of communication equipment with Company. Company sharesponsible for installation and maintenance costs assowith advanced communication equipment required for operand billing purposes. Customer will maintain the communication equipment working order and cause any interruption in service of communication line to be repaired as soon as postustomer will notify Company in advance of any process.	pciated mpany's ctronic le such ice by of the all be ociated ational in good ver the ssible. olanned	
outages. If the Company is required to make site triple addition to the initial trip made by Company to conficommunication line outage and the final trip to synch the meter with the communication line, Company shall Shipper for Trip Charges and other related charges that applicable as provided under the Schedule of Charge Rendering Service in Company's tariff.	(s), in rm the nronize charge may be	
(Continued on Sheet No. 19B) ADVICE LETTER ISSUE		
NUMBER DATE		
DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECT NUMBER Rates & Regulatory Affairs DATE	.IVC	

_	Sheet N	o. <u>19B</u>
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet N	
NATURAL GAS RATES		RATE
INTERRUPTIBLE INDUSTRIAL GA	S SERVICE	
SCHEDULE IG		
Service supplied under this scheduler serms and conditions set forth in the Regulations on file with The Public Util of the State of Colorado and the following 1. On-Peak gas shall be construduring the period beginning at is directed by Company to discusse of gas and ending at the authorized by Company to results.	Le Company's Rules and Lities Commission Ling special conditions: Led as "any gas used the time when customer continue or curtail his time when customer is lime full use of gas."	
The term "Daily," as used here as the twenty-four hour peri A.M. Mountain Standard Time or as may be established by Compan 2. Commitments for On-Peak serv option of Company dependent upipeline and distribution respect to the requirements of customers. The maximum Daily to be supplied to customer shadindividual agreement for service Company, and customer, when Company, shall curtail his us not to exceed such Daily max: On-Peak gas in excess of said On-Peak gas without contracti	such other time period by from time to time. Tice shall be at the pon the sufficiency of system capacity with of Company's other gas quantity of On-Peak gas all be specified in the ce between customer and and as directed by e of gas to an amount imum. If customer uses Daily maximum or uses	
shall pay Company for such use forth for Unauthorized Overrun so taken, however, shall have as the Off-Peak gas supplied us Peak service contracted for so the use of gas over all Off-Interruptible Industrial Service be subject to the priority of all Residential and Commercial The minimum duration of a Customer ends its On-Peak gas not be allowed back on the comonths.	at the rate herein set Gas service. Such gas only the same priority nder this schedule. On- shall have priority to Peak service under any ce schedule but shall service supplied under schedules. stomer's commitment for e (12) months. If a service, Customer will	
(Continued on Sheet No	. 19C)	
IDVICE LETTER IUMBER	ISSUE DATE	
DECISION REGIONAL VICE IUMBER Rates & Regul		

DECISION NUMBER

INTERRUPTIBLE INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICE SCHEDULE IG 3. In consideration of this special rate for Commercial or Industrial Service all use of gas under this schedule is interruptible and is subject to immediate discontinuance of gas service to customer by Company without notice. Company, whenever circumstances permit, will endeavor to give customer advance notice of interruption or discontinuance of gas service by telephone or otherwise and customer shall immediately discontinue the use of all gas (including On-Peak gas) when and as directed by Company, Authorized representatives of Company shall have at all times the right of ingress and egress to customer's premises. Upon determination by Company that the necessity for interruption or discontinuance has ceased gas service may be resumed. 4. All gas service to customer under this schedule will be interrupted or discontinued in order to prevent either a shortage of gas for the use of customers supplied on higher priority schedules, or a shortage of gas in the Company's storage facilities, or (except for On-Peak service contracted for) an increase in the Demand Charge to Company under Company's gas purchase contract, or as emergency circumstances may otherwise warrant. If customer fails to discontinue the use of gas as provided herein the Company may discontinue service to customer by physically shutting off the gas supply. 5. Residential and Commercial Services have priority to the use of gas service over all Industrial Services. 6. The interruption of gas deliveries in whole or in part under this schedule shall not be the basis for claims for damages sustained by customer. 7. Customer may be required to install an adequate pulsation chamber ahead of a gas engine. 8. For service to gas engine driven irrigation pumps the point of delivery and location of meter shall be determined by the Company. Except in unusual situations, such point and meter location shall be at the customer's property line nearest the Company's source of natural gas. All piping beyond po	ox 840 r, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No	
SCHEDULE IG 3. In consideration of this special rate for Commercial or Industrial Service all use of gas under this schedule is interruptible and is subject to immediate discontinuance of gas service to customer by Company without notice. Company, whenever circumstances permit, will endeavor to give customer advance notice of interruption or discontinuance of gas service by telephone or otherwise and customer shall immediately discontinue the use of all gas (including On-Peak gas) when and as directed by Company. Authorized representatives of Company shall have at all times the right of ingress and egress to customer's premises. Upon determination by Company that the necessity for interruption or discontinuance has ceased gas service may be resumed. 4. All gas service to customer under this schedule will be interrupted or discontinued in order to prevent either a shortage of gas for the use of customers supplied on higher priority schedules, or a shortage of gas in the Company's storage facilities, or (except for On-Peak service contracted for) an increase in the Demand Charge to Company under Company's gas purchase contract, or as emergency circumstances may otherwise warrant. If customer fails to discontinue the use of gas as provided herein the Company may discontinue service to customer by physically shutting off the gas supply. 5. Residential and Commercial Services have priority to the use of gas service over all Industrial Services. 6. The interruption of gas deliveries in whole or in part under this schedule shall not be the basis for claims for damages sustained by customer. 7. Customer may be required to install an adequate pulsation chamber ahead of a gas engine. 8. For service to gas engine driven irrigation pumps the point of delivery and location of meter shall be determined by the Company. Except in unusual situations, such point and meter location shall be at the customer's property line nearest the Company's source of natural gas. All piping beyond point of delivery shall be installed, ow	NATURAL GAS RATES	RATE	
3. In consideration of this special rate for Commercial or Industrial Service all use of gas under this schedule is interruptible and is subject to immediate discontinuance of gas service to customer by Company without notice. Company, whenever circumstances permit, will endeavor to give customer advance notice of interruption or discontinuance of gas service by telephone or otherwise and customer shall immediately discontinue the use of all gas (including On-Peak gas) when and as directed by Company. Authorized representatives of Company shall have at all times the right of ingress and egress to customer's premises. Upon determination by Company that the necessity for interruption or discontinuance has ceased gas service may be resumed. 4. All gas service to customer under this schedule will be interrupted or discontinued in order to prevent either a shortage of gas for the use of customers supplied on higher priority schedules, or a shortage of gas in the Company's storage facilities, or (except for On-Peak service contracted for) an increase in the Demand Charge to Company under Company's gas purchase contract, or as emergency circumstances may otherwise warrant. If customer fails to discontinue the use of gas as provided herein the Company may discontinue service to customer by physically shutting off the gas supply. 5. Residential and Commercial Services have priority to the use of gas service voer all Industrial Services. 6. The interruption of gas deliveries in whole or in part under this schedule shall not be the basis for claims for damages sustained by customer. 7. Customer may be required to install an adequate pulsation chamber ahead of a gas engine. 8. For service to gas engine driven irrigation pumps the point of delivery and location of meter shall be determined by the Company. Except in unusual situations, such point and meter location shall be at the customer's property line nearest the Company's source of natural gas. All piping beyond point of delivery shall be installed, owned and maint	INTERRUPTIBLE INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICE		
3. In consideration of this special rate for Commercial or Industrial Service all use of gas under this schedule is interruptible and is subject to immediate discontinuance of gas service to customer by Company without notice. Company, whenever circumstances permit, will endeavor to give customer advance notice of interruption or discontinuance of gas service by telephone or otherwise and customer shall immediately discontinue the use of all gas (including On-Peak gas) when and as directed by Company. Authorized representatives of Company shall have at all times the right of ingress and egress to customer's premises. Upon determination by Company that the necessity for interruption or discontinuance has ceased gas service may be resumed. 4. All gas service to customer under this schedule will be interrupted or discontinued in order to prevent either a shortage of gas for the use of customers supplied on higher priority schedules, or a shortage of gas in the Company's storage facilities, or (except for On-Peak service contracted for) an increase in the Demand Charge to Company under Company's gas purchase contract, or as emergency circumstances may otherwise warrant. If customer fails to discontinue the use of gas as provided herein the Company may discontinue service to customer by physically shutting off the gas supply. 5. Residential and Commercial Services have priority to the use of gas service over all Industrial Services. 6. The interruption of gas deliveries in whole or in part under this schedule shall not be the basis for claims for damages sustained by customer. 7. Customer may be required to install an adequate pulsation chamber ahead of a gas engine. 8. For service to gas engine driven irrigation pumps the point of delivery and location of meter shall be determined by the Company. Except in unusual situations, such point and meter location shall be at the customer's property line nearest the Company's source of natural gas. All piping beyond point of delivery shall be installed, owned and maint	SCHEDULE IG		
3. In consideration of this special rate for Commercial or Industrial Service all use of gas under this schedule is interruptible and is subject to immediate discontinuance of gas service to customer by Company without notice. Company, whenever circumstances permit, will endeavor to give customer advance notice of interruption or discontinuance of gas service by telephone or otherwise and customer shall immediately discontinue the use of all gas (including On-Peak gas) when and as directed by Company. Authorized representatives of Company shall have at all times the right of ingress and egress to customer's premises. Upon determination by Company that the necessity for interruption or discontinuance has ceased gas service may be resumed. 4. All gas service to customer under this schedule will be interrupted or discontinued in order to prevent either a shortage of gas for the use of customers supplied on higher priority schedules, or a shortage of gas in the Company's storage facilities, or (except for On-Peak service contracted for) an increase in the Demand Charge to Company under Company's gas purchase contract, or as emergency circumstances may otherwise warrant. If customer fails to discontinue the use of gas as provided herein the Company may discontinue service to customer by physically shutting off the gas supply. 5. Residential and Commercial Services have priority to the use of gas service over all Industrial Services. 6. The interruption of gas deliveries in whole or in part under this schedule shall not be the basis for claims for damages sustained by customer. 7. Customer may be required to install an adequate pulsation chamber ahead of a gas engine. 8. For service to gas engine driven irrigation pumps the point of delivery and location of meter shall be determined by the Company. Except in unusual situations, such point and meter location shall be at the customer's property line nearest the Company's source of natural gas. All piping beyond point of delivery shall be installed, owned and maint	ES AND REGULATIONS - Cont'd		
 Residential and Commercial Services have priority to the use of gas service over all Industrial Services. The interruption of gas deliveries in whole or in part under this schedule shall not be the basis for claims for damages sustained by customer. Customer may be required to install an adequate pulsation chamber ahead of a gas engine. For service to gas engine driven irrigation pumps the point of delivery and location of meter shall be determined by the Company. Except in unusual situations, such point and meter location shall be at the customer's property line nearest the Company's source of natural gas. All piping beyond point of delivery shall be installed, owned and maintained by 	3. In consideration of this special rate for Commerce or Industrial Service all use of gas under the schedule is interruptible and is subject to immediate discontinuance of gas service to customer by Company without notice. Company, whenever circumstant permit, will endeavor to give customer advance notice of interruption or discontinuance of gas service telephone or otherwise and customer shall immediate discontinue the use of all gas (including On-Pergas) when and as directed by Company. Authorize representatives of Company shall have at all time the right of ingress and egress to customer premises. Upon determination by Company that the necessity for interruption or discontinuance in ceased gas service may be resumed. 4. All gas service to customer under this schedule will be interrupted or discontinued in order to preversither a shortage of gas for the use of customer supplied on higher priority schedules, or a shortage of gas in the Company's storage facilities, (except for On-Peak service contracted for) increase in the Demand Charge to Company und Company's gas purchase contract, or as emergencing circumstances may otherwise warrant. If custom fails to discontinue the use of gas as provided the company may discontinue service.	his ate any ces ice by ely eak zed mes r's the has ill ent ers age or an der ncy mer ded	
part under this schedule shall not be the basis for claims for damages sustained by customer. 7. Customer may be required to install an adequate pulsation chamber ahead of a gas engine. 8. For service to gas engine driven irrigation pumps the point of delivery and location of meter shall be determined by the Company. Except in unusual situations, such point and meter location shall be at the customer's property line nearest the Company's source of natural gas. All piping beyond point of delivery shall be installed, owned and maintained by	5. Residential and Commercial Services have priority the use of gas service over all Industrial Services		
 Customer may be required to install an adequate pulsation chamber ahead of a gas engine. For service to gas engine driven irrigation pumps the point of delivery and location of meter shall be determined by the Company. Except in unusual situations, such point and meter location shall be at the customer's property line nearest the Company's source of natural gas. All piping beyond point of delivery shall be installed, owned and maintained by 	part under this schedule shall not be the basis t		
8. For service to gas engine driven irrigation pumps the point of delivery and location of meter shall be determined by the Company. Except in unusual situations, such point and meter location shall be at the customer's property line nearest the Company's source of natural gas. All piping beyond point of delivery shall be installed, owned and maintained by	7. Customer may be required to install an adequa	ate	
	8. For service to gas engine driven irrigation pumps to point of delivery and location of meter shall determined by the Company. Except in unusual situations, such point and meter location shall be the customer's property line nearest the Company source of natural gas. All piping beyond point delivery shall be installed, owned and maintained	be ual at y's of	

REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs

EFFECTIVE DATE

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 13 of 99

	S	heet No. 29A	_
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	_	ancels heet No	_
NATURAL GAS RATES		RATE	
FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - SMAI	ıL		
SCHEDULE TFS			
FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CHARGES Monthly Service and Facility Charge per service Usage Charge: Applicable to all of Shipper transported by Company: Standard Rate, per Dth	's Gas	\$70.13 2.7167 0.010	I
Minimum Rate, per Dth *The minimum Usage Charge shall be \$.00 instance will it be less than the variate providing service.	l, but in no		
Unauthorized Overrun Penalty, per Dth: Maximum Rate, per Dth: \$25.00 plo price of gas per the CIG Rock published by Gas Daily.			DN N N
Minimum Rate, per Dth		2.7167	I
BACKUP SALES SERVICE OPTION CHARGES: Backup Sales Service Reservation Charge, per Dth up to Backup Reservation Quantity Backup Sales Supply Charge, per Dth		\$0 2.7167	I
INTERRUPTIBLE TFS SALES CHARGE: In the event of communication line interrup accordance with the Transportation Terms and the Company will treat all Gas delivered subsect thirty (30) day correction period specified inotification as sales Gas and subject to interruption. All sales Gas volumes deliver subject to the Standard TFS Usage Charge and being in excess of the Backup Reservation Qurposes of calculating the applicable GCA TE charge.	Conditions, quent to the n Company's potential ed will be treated as quantity for		D
(Continued on Sheet No. 29B)			
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER	ISSUE DATE	l	
DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, NUMBER Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE		_

Ν

N N

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO

DECISION NUMBER

	Sheet No.	29C
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No.	
NATURAL GAS RATES		RATE
FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - SMALL		
SCHEDULE TFS		
FUEL, LOST AND UNACCOUNTED-FOR GAS (FL&U) PERCENTAGE Shippers receiving Firm Transportation Service shall include additional gas for lost and unaccounted for volumes the quantity of gas delivered to Company. Unless otherwise specified, the FL&U Percentage for Firm Gas Transportation Service is 1.75 percent. Annually, on or before September 1 the Company will file an advice letter to update the FL&U Percentage for the twelve (12) months ending June 30, to be effective January 1 of the following year.	co se on L,	
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE Firm Transportation Service is required for the Shippers desiring to receive and/or utilize firm capacity the Company's System. Shippers desiring Firm Transportation Service for or on behalf of Receiving Party(ies) are required to submit to Company a request for Transportation Service for an active point, which contains the Maximum Daily Quantifor which Shipper desires Company to provide firm capacity from the System. Firm capacity is made available to Shipper for active system. Firm capacity is made available to Shipper for active system. Firm capacity is made available to Shipper for active system. Firm capacity is made available to Shipper for active system. Firm capacity is made available to Shipper for active system. Service shall be as set forth in the applicable service Agreement, as well as this Gas tariff, including the Company's Rules and Regulations Applicable to all Natural General Services and the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions.	on on ed or ty om nd rm le	
BACKUP SALES SERVICE OPTION (no longer available for no Service Agreements as of November 1, 2022)		
An option that, if selected by Shipper, allows a Shipper taking firm transportation service to pay a reservation charged giving Shipper rights to purchase sales Gas up to Shipper Backup Reservation Quantity. Under this service option Shipper shall be billed the monthly Backup Sales Service Reservation Charge and applicable GCA charge, per Dth, for the Backup Reservation Quantity, in accordance with this Schedul TFS.	ge 's ı, ce	
For all sales Gas that Company supplies to Shipper Shipper shall be billed the Backup Sales Supply Charge an applicable GCA charge(s), in accordance with this Schedule TFS Additional terms and conditions governing the Backu Sales Service Option are set forth in the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions.	nd S. up	
(Continued on Sheet No. 29D)		
ADVICE LETTER ISSUE NUMBER DATE		

REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs EFFECTIVE DATE

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 15 of 99

	Sheet No.	29D	_
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No.		_
NATURAL GAS RATES		RATE	
FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - SMALL			
SCHEDULE TFS			
UNAUTHORIZED OVERRUN PENALTY For firm transportation customers, the Unautron Penalty shall apply as set forth in Transportation Terms and Conditions. This Unauthorize Penalty shall be in addition to all other applicable of the conditions.	the Gas ed Overrun		N N ND
As set forth in the Company's Gas Transportation and Conditions, the Company offers two (2) daily improved the company and Shipper solution. In addition to the company offers the company, a Shipper will be subject to the Transportation of Shipper's Gas subject to the Transporter Balance of Shipper's Gas subject to the Transportation Charge forth under the Gas Cost Adjustment section above. A cost Shipper's Gas subject to the Shipper Daily Balance are subject to a Daily Imbalance Charge, in additional terms and conditions on Imbalance M as well as details on the Daily Imbalance Charge, are in the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. MONTHLY IMBALANCE RESOLUTION Monthly Imbalance resolution is required consistente Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. Monthic Charges shall be determined consistent with Transportation Terms and Conditions. (Continued on Sheet No. 29E)	Imbalance per Daily d by the ansporter ll volumes ing Option ge, as set ll volumes ing Option con to all danagement, set forth		
	SSUE		
	OATE FFECTIVE		_
	DATE		

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 16 of 99

	Sheet No.	29E
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No.	
NATURAL GAS RATES		RATE
FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - SMALL		
SCHEDULE TFS		
determines that sufficient time to effectuate the necessar changes has been provided. The Receiving Party will not be eligible to return transportation service hereunder until one (1) year after i conversion to Company's firm sales service. Upon the expiration of such one year period, the Receiving Party may return to go transportation service through submission of a Request for Transportation in accordance with the Company's Go Transportation Terms and Conditions. (Continued on Sheet No. 29F)	ne de	
ADVICE LETTER ISSUE NUMBER DATE		
DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE NUMBER Rates & Regulatory Affairs DATE		

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 17 of 99

	Sheet No.	30A	_
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No.		_
NATURAL GAS RATES		RATE	7
FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - LARGE			
SCHEDULE TFL			
FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CHARGES Monthly Service and Facility Charge per service meter:. Firm Capacity Reservation Charge, per Dth - MDQ: Standard Rate, per Dth - MDQ		63.40 15.00 0.60	I
Usage Charge: Applicable to all of Shipper's Gas transported by Company: Standard Rate, per Dth	l l	0.7034 0.010	I
*The minimum Usage Charge shall be \$.01, but in rinstance will it be less than the variable costs of providing service.	l l		
Authorized Overrun Charge, per Dth:		1.2000	I
Unauthorized Overrun Penalty, per Dth: Maximum Rate, per Dth: \$25.00 plus the marke price of gas per the CIG Rockies Index a published by Gas Daily.	l l		N N NI
Minimum Rate, per Dth		0.7034	D
BACKUP SALES SERVICE OPTION CHARGES: Backup Sales Service Reservation Charge, per Dth up to Backup Reservation Quantity Backup Sales Supply Charge, per Dth		\$0 0.7034	I
INTERRUPTIBLE TFL SALES CHARGE In the event of communication line interruption, and accordance with the Transportation Terms and Conditions, t Company will treat all Gas delivered subsequent to the thir (30) day correction period specified in Company's notificati as sales Gas and subject to potential interruption. All sal Gas volumes delivered will be subject to the Standard TFL Usa Charge and treated as being in excess of the Backup Reservati Quantity for purposes of calculating the applicable GCA T Commodity charge.	he ty on es ge on		D
(Continued on Sheet No. 30B)			
ADVICE LETTER ISSUE NUMBER DATE			_
DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE NUMBER Rates & Regulatory Affairs DATE			_

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 18 of 99

	Sheet No.	30C
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No.	
NATURAL GAS RATES		RATE
FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - LARGE		
SCHEDULE TFL		
FUEL, LOST AND UNACCOUNTED-FOR GAS (FL&U)PERCENTAGE Shippers receiving Firm Transportation Service include additional gas for lost and unaccounted for voluthe quantity of gas delivered to Company. Unless oth specified, the FL&U Percentage for Firm Gas Transport Service is 1.75 percent. Annually, on or before Septem the Company will file an advice letter to update the Percentage for the twelve (12) Months ending June 30, effective January 1 of the following year.	mes to erwise tation ber 1,	
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE		
Firm Transportation Service is required for Shippers desiring to receive and/or utilize firm capace the Company's System. Shippers desiring Firm Transports Service for or on behalf of Receiving Party(ies) are restored to Submit to Company a request for Transportation Service and Delivery Point, which contains the Maximum Daily Quefor which Shipper desires Company to provide firm capacity its System. Firm capacity is made available to Shipper for behalf of Receiving Party only. Additional terms of Transportation Service shall be as set forth in the application of Service Agreement, as well as this Gas tariff, includity Company's Rules and Regulations Applicable to all Nature Services and the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions.	ity on ctation equired ce for lantity cy from for and f Firm licable ng the cal Gas	
MAXIMUM DAILY QUANTITY The Shipper's MDQ shall be established at a intended to represent no less than the Shipper's actual usage at each Delivery Point. Where actual peak daily data is not available, the Company shall use the consumption to estimate the MDQ. Except for LDC Customers, Shipper shall be responsible.	meter annual	
ensure the MDQ is sufficient to meet the maximum quant Receiving Party will use at its individual Delivery Point	tity a	
(Continued on Sheet No. 30D)		
ADVICE LETTER ISSUE		
NUMBER DATE DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECT	IVF	
NUMBER REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECT REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECT AND ACTION ACTI	IV L	

	Sheet No	30D	_
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No		_
NATURAL GAS RATES		RATE	
FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - LARGE			
SCHEDULE TFL			
The Company shall evaluate Shipper's MDQ at the end any Month in which the customer exceeded its established during that prior Month. If Shipper's MDQ at any Delivery P is overrun in a given Month and a Backup Reservation_Quan was not previously specified in Shipper's Service Agreem the Company reserves the right to charge the Authorized Over Charge or increase such MDQ for that Month. The Company then have the option to increase the Shipper's MDQ g forward, as communicated to the Shipper. If Shipper's Service Agreement specifies the Backap Sales Service Option and a Backup Reservation Quantity, Backup Sales Service Option provisions shall govern Shipped capacity usage above its specified MDQ.	MDQ oint tity ent, rrun will oing kup the		
BACKUP SALES SERVICE OPTION (no longer available for Service Agreements or Amendments to Service Agreements as			N N
November 1, 2022) An option that, if selected by Shipper, allows a Shitaking firm transportation service to pay a reservation chapter giving Shipper rights to purchase sales Gas up to Shipper Backup Reservation Quantity. Under this service opt Shipper shall be billed the monthly Backup Sales Ser Reservation Charge and applicable GCA charge, per Dth, for Backup Reservation Quantity, in accordance with this Sche	arge er's ion, vice the		N
FFL. For all sales Gas that Company supplies to Ship Shipper shall be billed the Backup Sales Supply Charge applicable GCA charge(s), in accordance with this Schedule Additional terms and conditions governing the Backup Service Option are set forth in the Gas Transportation Tand Conditions.	and TFL. ales		
UNAUTHORIZED OVERRUN PENALTY For firm transportation customers, the Unauthor Overrun Penalty shall apply as set forth in the Transportation Terms and Conditions. This Unauthorized Over Penalty shall be in addition to all other applicable charges	Gas rrun		N N NI
(Continued on Sheet No. 30E)			
ADVICE LETTER ISSUE NUMBER DATE			_
DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE NUMBER DATE DATE			_

D

	Sheet No.	30F
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No.	
NATURAL GAS RATES		RATE
FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - LARGE		
SCHEDULE TFL		
unforeseen force majeure event such that temporary go consuming devices are used to mitigate such event a that such devices are not required for any permane	ty hs le gas ed .ch an gas	
continue to use gas quantities up to the MDQ. TERMINATION Service shall be terminated in accordance with the Gardenement with the Company. In the event that (i) Receiving Party or Receiving Party's Agent gives fifteen (15) days' prior notice of intention to cancel Firm Gas Transportation Service for any all Delivery Points prior to the end of the term of the Serving Agreement or any subsequent Contract Year as provided for said Service Agreement or amendments thereto, or (ii) Firm Gas Transportation Service is suspended, terminated, or revok prior to the end of the Service Agreement as set forth in the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions, then Shipper shall obligated to pay the Company a termination charge equal to the Firm Capacity Reservation Charge and the Backup Sales Serving Reservation Charge, if applicable, multiplied by the MDQ as Backup Reservation Quantity respectively, as described in the service of the service of the MDQ as ackup Reservation Quantity respectively, as described in the service of the service of the MDQ as ackup Reservation Quantity respectively, as described in the service of the manufacture of the MDQ as ackup Reservation Quantity respectively, as described in the manufacture of the manufacture	Sas .ce .ng .ts or .ce in Sas .ed .he .be .ce .ind .he	
Service Agreement, for every Month remaining in the term of the Service Agreement. The Company may agree to a notice period less than fifteen (15) days if it determines that sufficient to effectuate the necessary changes has be provided. Receiving Party's Agent, if any, is required notify the Receiving Party of the service change and provice Company with responsible party information. If the Receiving (Continued on Sheet No. 30G)	of ent een to .de	
ADVICE LETTER ISSUE NUMBER DATE		
DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE NUMBER Rates & Regulatory Affairs DATE		

Т

	_ Sheet No.	30G
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No.	
NATURAL GAS RATES		RATE
FIRM GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - LARGE		
SCHEDULE TFL		
Transportation Terms and Conditions.	in ill ing ent and sed y's to ion All be to its ion to	
Service supplied under this schedule is subject to following special conditions: 1. Customer may be required to install an adeque pulsation chamber ahead of a gas engine. 2. For service to gas engine driven irrigation put the point of delivery and location of meter shall determined by Company. Except in unus situations, such point and meter location shall at the customer's property line nearest Company's source of Natural Gas. All piping bey the Point of Delivery shall be installed, owned, maintained by customer.	ate mps be ual be the ond	
ADVICE LETTER ISSUE NUMBER DATE		
DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE NUMBER Rates & Regulatory Affairs DATE		

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 22 of 99

_____ Sheet No. ____31A

P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No.
NATURAL GAS RATES	RATE
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE	
SCHEDULE TI	
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CHARGES Monthly Service and Facility Charge per service Usage Charge: Applicable to all of Shipper's Games and the Company of the	
transported by Company: Standard Rate, per Dth *Minimum Rate, per Dth	
*The minimum Usage Charge shall be \$.01, but in no will it be less than the variable costs of providing	
Unauthorized Overrun Penalty, per Dth over On I Quantity: Maximum Rate, per Dth: \$25.00 plus the price of gas per the CIG Rockies Ir published by Gas Daily.	market N dex as N
Minimum Rate, per Dth	1.2000 D
ON PEAK DEMAND QUANTITY CHARGE Monthly On Peak Demand Quantity Charge, per Dth	\$ 15.00 I
INTERRUPTIBLE TI SALES CHARGE In the event of communication line interruption accordance with the Transportation Terms and Condit Company will treat all Gas delivered subsequent to t (30) day correction period specified in Company's not as sales Gas and subject to potential interruption. Gas volumes delivered will be subject to the Standard Charge and the GCA TI Commodity Charge.	ions, the he thirty ification D
	SSUE ATE
	FFECTIVE ATE

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 23 of 99

	Sheet No.	31C	_
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No.		_
NATURAL GAS RATES		RATE	
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE			
SCHEDULE TI			
INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE Interruptible Transportation Service is required those Shippers desiring to utilize interruptible capacity the Company's System. Transportation service hereunded subject to availability of System capacity in Company System. Should Company, in its sole judgment, determine adequate System capacity is unavailable or that emergical circumstances otherwise warrant, then Shipper is subject immediate Capacity Interruption of transportation service. Shippers desiring Interruptible Transportation Service. Shippers desiring Interruptible Transportation Service for or on behalf of Receiving Party(ies) are required submit to Company a request for Transportation Service each Delivery Point which contains the Maximum Daily Quarter which Shipper desires Company to provide interrupt capacity from its System, as well as, if applicable approved by the Company, the On Peak Demand Quantity for Shipper desires Company to provide firm capacity from System. Additional terms of Interruptible Transportation Service shall be as set forth in the applicable Service shall be as set forth in the applicable Service and Regulations Applicable to all Natural Gas Services and the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions.	y on r is any's that gency t to cvice d to for atity tible and which its ation cvice any's		N N
UNAUTHORIZED OVERRUN PENALTIES The Unauthorized Overrun Penalty shall apply as set in the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. Unauthorized Overrun Penalty shall be in addition to all applicable charges.	This		N ND
ON PEAK DEMAND QUANTITY OPTION Under the On Peak Demand Quantity Option, Shipper purchase from Transporter maximum daily firm capaciferred to as On Peak Demand Quantity, subject to approve Transporter.	city,		
Such On Peak Demand Quantity will be set forth Shipper's Service Agreement or amendments thereto. Additional applicable to On Peak Demand Quantity are set forth the Company's Transportation Terms and Conditions.	ional		T
ADVICE LETTER ISSUE NUMBER DATE			_
DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE NUMBER Rates & Regulatory Affairs DATE			

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 24 of 99

		31D
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No.	
NATURAL GAS RATES		RATE
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE		
SCHEDULE TI		
IMBALANCE MANAGEMENT As set forth in the Company's Gas Transportation Term and Conditions, the Company offers two (2) daily Imbalance Management options: Transporter Balancing and Shipper Dail Balancing. Unless otherwise selected and approved by the Company, a Shipper will be subject to the Transporter Balancing Option. In addition to all other applicable charges, all volume of Shipper's Gas subject to the Transporter Balancing Option will be subject to the GCA TI Transportation Charge, as set forth under the Gas Cost Adjustment section above. All volumes of Shipper's Gas subject to the Shipped Daily Balancing Option are subject to a Daily Imbalance Charge, in additional terms and conditions on Imbalance Management as well as details on the Daily Imbalance Charge, are a forth in the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions.	ce ly ne er es on et er ce	
MONTHLY IMBALANCE RESOLUTION Monthly Imbalance resolution is required consistent withe Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. Monthly Casho charges shall be determined consistent with the Casho Transportation Terms and Conditions.	out	
DISTRIBUTION EXTENSION REQUIREMENT Prior to the Company's construction of a Distributi Main Extension or Reinforcement to serve an LDC Customer und this rate schedule, the LDC Customer shall enter into Interruptible Gas Transportation Service Agreement that has term of at least five (5) years, or other term as mutual agreed upon by the parties.	ler an a	
TERMINATION Service shall be terminated in accordance with the Gransportation Terms and Conditions or Shipper's Servi Agreement with the Company.		
ADVICE LETTER ISSUE		
NUMBER DATE DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE		

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 25 of 99

ı	NATURAL GAS RATES	RATE	
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No	_
		Sheet No31E	_
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COL	ORADO		

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

SCHEDULE TI

TERMINATION - Cont'd

the event that (i) Receiving Party or Receiving Party's Agent gives fifteen (15) days' notice of its intention to cancel Interruptible Gas Transportation Service for any or all Delivery Points prior to the end of the initial term of the Service Agreement or any subsequent Contract Year provided for in said Service Agreement or amendments thereto, or (ii) Interruptible Gas Transportation Service is suspended, terminated, or revoked prior to the end of the term of the Service Agreement as set forth in the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions, then all costs incurred by Company relating to any facility charges specified in the Service Agreement or otherwise agreed to in writing shall become immediately due and payable to Company upon such termination. The Company may agree to a notice period of less than fifteen (15) days if it determines that sufficient time to effectuate the necessary changes has been provided. Receiving Party's Agent, if any, is required to notify the Receiving Party of the service change and provide Company with responsible party information. If the Receiving Party subscribes to Company's firm sales service or firm transportation service under a different Service Agreement in place of such terminated service, then Shipper will continue to pay any remaining facility charges as agreed by Shipper and the Company.

The Receiving Party will not be eligible to return to transportation service hereunder until one (1) year after its conversion to Company's firm sales service. Upon expiration of such one (1) year period, the Receiving Party may return to gas transportation service through submission of a Request for Transportation in accordance with the Company's Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Service supplied under this schedule is subject to the following special conditions:

- Customer may be required to install an adequate pulsation chamber ahead of a gas engine.
- 2. For service to gas engine driven irrigation pumps the of delivery and location of meter shall determined by Company. Except in unusual situations, such point and meter location shall be at the customer's property line nearest the Company's source of Natural All piping beyond the Point of Delivery shall be installed, owned, and maintained by customer.

ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT,	EFFECTIVE	
NUMBER	Rates & Regulatory Affairs	DATE	

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 26 of 99

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORA		Sheet No48	
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No.	
	NATURAL GAS RATES RATE SCHEDULE ADJUST	'MENT	
GRSA: The charge for gas service schedules shall be adjusted adjustment shall not apply to provision on Sheet No. 50.	d by the percentag	ge listed below. Sa	ate aid ent
	1.68%		
GRSA- Pipeline System Integrit	y Adjustment (GRSA-I	<u>)</u> :	
The charge for natural gas so gas base rate schedules shall			
Residential Service		-0.71%	
RGL		6.89%	
Commercial & Industrial Sales	Service		
CSG		-0.86%	
CLG		-1.45%	
CGL		5.23%	
IG		-5.82%	
Gas Transportation Service			
TFS		-1.28%	
TFL		-1.85%	
TI		-5.75%	
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE	

Ρ

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF C	COLORADO	- ΓΟλ
P.O. Box 840		Sheet No50A Cancels
Denver, CO 80201-0840		Sheet No.
	NATURAL GAS RATES GAS COST ADJUSTMENT	
DEFINITIONS - Cont'd		
C02-910, C04-1112, and C18-0738, Gas those specific Gas by the Company i portion of a CVolatility Mitigati the definition of 1, 2022, unless the	mmission Decision Nos. R99-10 C09-0596, R13-0121 C14-08 Price Management Costs, exc Price Management Costs incur n execution of the long-t Commission-approved Gas Pr on Plan, shall be excluded for Actual Gas Costs effective of a Commission by subsequent or ued inclusion of these costs.	B89, Dept Cred Derm Cice Crom July Cder
	ntory Balance. The annual avage inventory balances for th	
	ny's currently effective rates authorized by the Commissio	_
dekatherm (\$0.001 per D Upstream Service Cost a	rate component of the GCA, th), which is the sum of the distance of the sum of the distance of	he Gas Commodity Cost, y Cost projected to be
which can be over- or ungas Cost from Actual Gas prior to the effective dincluding: (1) storage acutilities Commission; (3 by the Public Utilities Commission customers the net Monthly Cashouts	costs accumulated in the Compared Cost, as of the end of the ate of the GCA, adjusted for aljustments; (2) other costs a linerest on Account No. 191 Commission; (4) the net Daily under the Shipper Daily Balfrom transportation customer thorized Overrun Penalties ar customers.	y subtracting Recovered month that is one month unbilled revenues, and authorized by the Public Balance, as authorized Imbalance Charges from lancing Option; and (5) rs. The Deferred costs
be sold by the Company upon the historic quantity normal historic temperation and Atmospheric Adminichanges, except that for component calculation, the shall be the gas commodistical component.	ntity. The quantity of gas during the applicable GCA Edy of gas commodity sales, addure based on National Ocean stration data and anticipator the Deferred Gas Cost of the Forecasted Sales Gas Quantity projected to be sold duricable to the Company's and the October 1.	Effective Period, based justed to reflect anic ated rate tity
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE
DECISION NI IMBER		EFFECTIVE DATE

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 28 of 99

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COL	LORADO	
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Sheet No51 Cancels Sheet No
REV	NATURAL GAS RATES /ENUE DECOUPLING ADJUSTM	
(RDA) in order to remove d demand-side management pro	disincentives to the impograms, consistent with	enue Decoupling Adjustment plementation of natural gas C.R.S. 40-3.2-103. The RDA e applied through a \$/therm
<u>DEFINITIONS</u>		
Current Year and using the	he Base Rate Usage Cha	re volumes (therms) for the arges and GRSAs or GRSA-Pear. Calculated separately
AVERAGE NUMBER OF CUS The average number of Year or the Test Year.	<u> </u>	schedule, for the Current
Usage Charges, inclusive GRSA-P), and exclusive of	Charge volumes (therms) of General Rate Scheo Variable Operating Cos umber of Customers dur	, multiplied by Base Rate dule Adjustments (GRSA or ts included in base rates, ing the year. Calculated
BASE RATE USAGE CHARG The Usage Charge unde		ale CSG (as applicable).
established by the Commiss proceeding and using the	sion in a previous rate Base Rate Usage Cha	ge Charge volumes (therms e case or other applicable rges and GRSAs or GRSA-P ear. Calculated separately
CURRENT YEAR The twelve (12) mont The initial Current Year s	-	e RDA is being calculated. ar 2023.
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE
DECISION NUMBER	VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 29 of 99

Р

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF CO			Sheet No	51A
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840			Cancels Sheet No	
RE	NATURAL GAS RATES EVENUE DECOUPLING ADJUS	TMENT		
DEFINITIONS - Cont'd				
-	ENT (DSM) ACKNOWLEDGEME roved acknowledgement r. Calculated separatel	of lost reven	ue that	
RECOVERY PERIOD The period over which Recovery Period will be for	ch the RDA factors wil rom June 1, 2024 throug	_		initial
REVENUE DECOUPLING A The difference between the Average Number of DSM Acknowledgement of Loftrom two years previous separately for Schedules 1	een the Baseline RPC and Customers in the Currost Revenues, if any, as, either positive	ent Year, les plus the RDA	s Curren True-Up	ıt Year
previous. For the Curren	p value consists of vas designed to collec e actual revenue colle	the RDA True- the difference t (the Curren cted through	up value e betwe t Year F the RDA	e shall en the Revenue factor
373 that are included in	associated with FERC	Charges for Sc		
DVICE LETTER UMBER		ISSUE DATE		
ECISION LIMBER	VICE PRESIDENT,	EFFECTIVE DATE		

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 30 of 99

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORA	ADO	Sheet No51B
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No.
REVENU	NATURAL GAS RATES JE DECOUPLING ADJUSTM	ENT
REVENUE DECOUPLING ADJUSTMENT	RATE CALCULATIONS	
Calculated separately for Sch	edules RG and CSG.	
Baseline RPC = Test Year V -Variable Operating Costs) Year Average Number of Cus	x (1+ Current Year	
Actual RPC = Current Year - Variable Operating Cost Current Year Average Number	s) x (1+ Current Ye	
Revenue Decoupling Amount Average Number of Customer True Up		
RDA Rate = Revenue Decoup for Recovery Period (therm		asted Usage Charge Volume
REVENUE DECOUPLING SOFT CAP The RDA Rate adjustment is su Cap of the forecasted base Period, measured separately if Soft Cap that are not recover are deferred for up to two year's RDA for that rate is approval to recover amounts e	e rate revenue over for each rate schedul red or refunded throu (2) years and may be schedule. The Compan	the applicable Recovery Le. Amounts exceeding the Lightham the Current Year's RDA Le passed through a future Ly may request Commission
ANNUAL FILINGS The Company will file an adv beginning in 2024 that: 1) Identifies changes Commission approved E 2) Calculates the Revenue 3) Presents the RDA Rate	in Average Revenue Baseline Average Revenue Decoupling Amount;	Per Customer from the nue Per Customer;
The RDA factors will begin on following twelve (12) months pertinent documentation and d	ending May 31. The	Company will include all
The annual filings will als disincentives removed through collected or refunded to cust	gh the RDA mechanis	=
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE
DECISION NUMBER	VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 31 of 99

TODEIO CERVICE COMI AIVI C		Sheet No51C
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No.
	NATURAL GAS RATES REVENUE DECOUPLING ADJUST	TMENT I
Rate Schedule	Billing Units	RDA Rates
RG	Therm	\$0.XXXXX
CSG	Therm	\$0.XXXXX
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE
DECISION NUMBER	VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 32 of 99

	Sheet No70E	_
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No.	_
_	GAS RATES RVICE PLAN (QSP)	
QSP PERFORMANCE BASELINE		
QSP APPROVAL PERIOD: January 1, 20	22 through December 31, 2024	C
SAFETY:		
a) Damage Prevention		
Objective: Lower damages/1000 Penalty: \$250,000 Performance Baseline: Damages	locates exceed 2.02 damages/1000 locates	
Penalty: \$250,000	ness in potential emergency situations e falls below 76.1 percent within 60	
RELIABILITY:		
a) Grade 2 Leak Repair Time Objective: Decrease the amount Penalty: \$250,000 Performance Baseline: Repair t	t of methane released into environment time exceeds 63.3 days	
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER	ISSUE DATE	_
	NAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE	

COLIC CLITTICE O	OMPANY OF COLORADO		Sheet No R5
O. Box 840 enver, CO 80201-0840			Cancels Sheet No.
	RULES AND	REGULATIONS	
	NATURAL	GAS SERVICE	
	GE	NERAL	
DEFINITION OF	TERMS - Cont'd		
End User of natur	- The party or parties al gas.	that ultimately cons	ume(s) the supply
	The energy content of a Btu, Therm or Dekatherm		gas, expressed in
	uirement - "Firm Require requirements for firm us		ose estimated gas
(a	Resale - "Resale Festimated gas quantifor a Contract Year wits firm customers attaiff and shall also Customer's lost and Customer consumes in	ty requirements of a which are to be reso as classified in Cus o include quantities unaccounted for ga	a Resale Customer ld by Customer to stomer's approved which constitute
(b) Direct - "Direct E estimated firm gas Customer for a Contra	quantity requiremen	
Gas or essentia	Natural Gas - Any lly of methane. These t ning.		
hazardou pipeline substanc reproduc	s Substance - A form of s to people, property, of facilities, or may be es include toxic sutive toxins or other compared to the second	r the environment, ma a limit to marketal abstances, carcinoge apounds and materials	y cause damage to bility. Hazardous enic substances,
	<u>Value</u> - The higher (gros cf, and shall be on a dr		
Jr. Da Independ	- New Year's Day, Martin ly, Presidents' Day, ence Day, Labor Day, Fran erans Day, Thanksgiving	Memorial Day, nces Xavier Cabrini	
OVICE LETTER JMBER		ISSUE DATE	
ECISION		VICE PRESIDENT EFFECTIVE	

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY O	DF COLORADO	3
D.O. Poy 940		Sheet No R24B_
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No. ————
	RULES AND REGULATIONS	
	NATURAL GAS SERVICE	
	STANDARDS	
GAS QUALITY SPECIFICAT	TIONS	
	<u>Value</u> Thly average heating value of natural tandard conditions 14.73 psia and 60°	
a. 950 Btu/sc	f in the Denver, North Metro, Boul ntain and Sterling areas.	der, Pueblo, San
	f in the Northern (including the Norlains (except Sterling) and Rifle are	
c. 850 Btu/sc Steamboat areas.	f in the Grand Junction, Meeker, Cr	raig, Hayden, and
The provisions s Company's System below have beer temperature of 60 tendered Gas of	s Tendered to Company set forth below shall apply to all Ga a, unless otherwise agreed in writing a determined at a pressure of 140° Fahrenheit. The Company has no obla lesser quality than that set fortits sole judgement, agree to accept lons so allow.	g. The provisions 1.73 psia and a igation to accept th below, but the
value of Natural	ating Value for Gas Deliveries - The Gas delivered from the Company to the Point shall be 950 BTU/scf.	
total heating va	ating Value for Gas Deliveries - All alue of not more than 1100 Btu/scf in u/scf in the BTU Non-Adjusted Area	
commercially fre Company's Syste liquids, water a	Objectionable Gas Content - Algee (at prevailing pressure and team) from objectionable odors, duand any other substance that might Company's facilities.	mperature in the st, hydrocarbon,
five ${(5)}$ grains one-fourth $(1/4)$	ll Gas shall not contain more than of total sulfur, nor more than of one grain of hydrogen sulfide (100) cubic feet.	
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER	ISSUE DATE	
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT EFFECTIVE Rates & Regulatory Affairs DATE	

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 35 of 99

Ν Ν Ν Ν

Ν Ν Ν Ν

Ρ

RULES AND REGULATIONS NATURAL GAS SERVICE STANDARDS GAS QUALITY SPECIFICATIONS - Cont'd Standards for Gas Tendered to Company- Cont'd 1. Hazardous Substances - All Natural Gas tendered to Company at the Receipt Point(s) and the component parts thereof shall not contain Hazardous Substances at concentration levels, which in the normal use of the Gas, would prevent or unduly impact the merchantability of the Natural Gas, be injurious to Company's System, would present a health and/or safety hazard to employees, customers, and/or the public, or is contrary to applicable government standards. m. Hazardous Waste Landfills - Gas from hazardous waste landfills will not be purchased, accepted or transported. For purposes of this subpart, "hazardous waste" is as defined by 40 C.F.R. § 261.3 (6 CCR 1007-3 § 261.3) and "landfill" is as defined by 40 C.F.R. § 260.10 (6 CCR 1007-3 § 260.10). Before a biomethane gas supplier can interconnect with the Company's System, the biomethane gas supplier must demonstrate that the biomethane gas was not collected from a landfill that is or was designated a hazardous waste landfill. Biomethane gas will be accepted from all other landfills as long as it meets the Gas Quality Specifications in these Rules and Regulations and the Gas Quality for Gas Transportation Requirements in the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. Gas Quality Liability Notwithstanding any other liability provisions of the Gas tariff, Company's refusal to receive Gas that does not meet quality specifications. The party tendering Gas to Company's System shall indemnify, save and hold harmless Company for any injury, damage, loss or liability arising from or out of the tender to Company of nonconforming Gas.	PUBLIC SERV	ICE COMPANY OF COLORADO			·	,
RULES AND REGULATIONS NATURAL GAS SERVICE STANDARDS GAS QUALITY SPECIFICATIONS — Cont'd 1. Hazardous Substances — All Natural Gas tendered to Company at the Receipt Point(s) and the component parts thereof shall not contain Hazardous Substances at concentration levels, which in the normal use of the Gas, would prevent or unduly impact the merchantability of the Natural Gas, be injurious to Company's System, would present a health and/or safety hazard to employees, customers, and/or the public, or is contrary to applicable government standards. m. Hazardous Waste Landfills — Gas from hazardous waste landfills will not be purchased, accepted or transported. For purposes of this subpart, "hazardous waste" is as defined by 40 C.F.R. § 260.13 (6 CCR 1007-3 § 261.3) and "landfill" is as defined by 40 C.F.R. § 260.10 (6 CCR 1007-3 § 261.3) and "landfill" is as defined by 40 C.F.R. § 260.10 (6 CCR 1007-3 § 261.3) and "waste landfill" before a biomethane gas supplier can interconnect with the Company's System, the biomethane gas supplier must demonstrate that the biomethane gas was not collected from a landfill that is or was designated a hazardous waste landfill. Biomethane gas will be accepted from all other landfills as long as it meets the Gas Quality Specifications in these Rules and Regulations and the Gas Quality professions of the Gas tariff, Company shall not be liable for any damages incurred as a result of Company's refusal to receive Gas that does not meet quality specifications. The party tendering Gas to Company's System shall indemnify, save and hold harmless Company for any injury, damage, loss or liability arising from or out of the tender to Company of nonconforming Gas.	P.O. Box 840	0940			Cancels	<u> </u>
NATURAL GAS SERVICE STANDARDS GAS QUALITY SPECIFICATIONS - Cont'd 1. Hazardous Substances - All Natural Gas tendered to Company at the Receipt Point(s) and the component parts thereof shall not contain Hazardous Substances at concentration levels, which in the normal use of the Gas, would prevent or unduly impact the merchantability of the Natural Gas, be injurious to Company's System, would present a health and/or safety hazard to employees, customers, and/or the public, or is contrary to applicable government standards. m. Hazardous Waste Landfills - Gas from hazardous waste landfills will not be purchased, accepted or transported. For purposes of this subpart, "hazardous waste" is as defined by 40 C.F.R. § 261.3 (6 CCR 1007-3 § 261.3) and "landfill" is as defined by 40 C.F.R. \$ 260.10 (6 CCR 1007-3 § 260.10). Before a biomethane gas supplier can interconnect with the Company's System, the biomethane gas supplier must demonstrate that the biomethane gas was not collected from a landfill that is or was designated a hazardous waste landfill. Biomethane gas will be accepted from all other landfills as long as it meets the Gas Quality Specifications in these Rules and Regulations and the Gas Quality Specifications in these Rules and Regulations and the Gas Quality for Gas Transportation Requirements in the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. Gas Quality Liability Notwithstanding any other liability provisions of the Gas tariff, Company shall not be liable for any damages incurred as a result of Company's refusal to receive Gas that does not meet quality specifications. The party tendering Gas to Company's System shall indemnity, save and hold harmless Company for any injury, damage, loss or liability arising from or out of the tender to Company of nonconforming Gas.	Deriver, CO 60201	-0040			Sheet No. —	
GAS QUALITY SPECIFICATIONS - Cont'd Standards for Gas Tendered to Company- Cont'd 1. Hazardous Substances - All Natural Gas tendered to Company at the Receipt Point(s) and the component parts thereof shall not contain Hazardous Substances at concentration levels, which in the normal use of the Gas, would prevent or unduly impact the merchantability of the Natural Gas, be injurious to Company's System, would present a health and/or safety hazard to employees, customers, and/or the public, or is contrary to applicable government standards. m. Hazardous Waste Landfills - Gas from hazardous waste landfills will not be purchased, accepted or transported. For purposes of this subpart, "hazardous waste" is as defined by 40 C.F.R. § 261.3 (6 CCR 1007-3 § 261.3) and "landfill" is as defined by 40 C.F.R. § 261.01 (6 CCR 1007-3 § 261.3) and "landfill" is as defined by 40 C.F.R. § 261.13 (6 CCR 1007-3 § 260.10). Before a biomethane gas supplier continuence with the Company's System, the biomethane gas supplier must demonstrate that the biomethane gas was not collected from a landfill that is or was designated a hazardous waste landfill. Biomethane gas will be accepted from all other landfills as long as it meets the Gas Quality Specifications in these Rules and Regulations and the Gas Quality For Gas Transportation Requirements in the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. Gas Quality Liability Notwithstanding any other liability provisions of the Gas tariff, Company's refusal to receive Gas that does not meet quality specifications. The party tendering Gas to Company's System shall indemnify, save and hold harmless Company for any injury, damage, loss or liability arising from or out of the tender to Company of nonconforming Gas. ADMICELETTER NUMBER NUMB		RULES AND	REGULATIONS			
Standards for Gas Tendered to Company- Cont'd 1. Hazardous Substances - All Natural Gas tendered to Company at the Receipt Point(s) and the component parts thereof shall not contain Hazardous Substances at concentration levels, which in the normal use of the Gas, would prevent or unduly impact the merchantability of the Natural Gas, be injurious to Company's System, would present a health and/or safety hazard to employees, customers, and/or the public, or is contrary to applicable government standards. m. Hazardous Waste Landfills - Gas from hazardous waste landfills will not be purchased, accepted or transported. For purposes of this subpart, "hazardous waste" is as defined by 40 C.F.R. \$ 261.3 (6 CCR 1007-3 \$ 261.3) and "landfill" is as defined by 40 C.F.R. \$ 260.10 (CCR 1007-3 \$ 260.10). Before a biomethane gas supplier can interconnect with the Company's System, the biomethane gas supplier must demonstrate that the biomethane gas was not collected from a landfill that is or was designated a hazardous waste landfill. Biomethane gas will be accepted from all other landfills as long as it meets the Gas Quality Specifications in these Rules and Regulations and the Gas Quality For Gas Transportation Requirements in the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. Gas Quality Liability Notwithstanding any other liability provisions of the Gas tariff, Company shall not be liable for any damages incurred as a result of Company's refusal to receive Gas that does not meet quality specifications. The party tendering Gas to Company's System shall indemnify, save and hold harmless Company for any injury, damage, loss or liability arising from or out of the tender to Company of nonconforming Gas. ADVICE LETTER NUMBER ADVICE LETTER RESULTED REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT EFFECTIVE		NATURAL (GAS SERVICE			
Standards for Gas Tendered to Company- Cont'd 1. Hazardous Substances - All Natural Gas tendered to Company at the Receipt Point(s) and the component parts thereof shall not contain Hazardous Substances at concentration levels, which in the normal use of the Gas, would prevent or unduly impact the merchantability of the Natural Gas, be injurious to Company's System, would present a health and/or safety hazard to employees, customers, and/or the public, or is contrary to applicable government standards. M. Hazardous Waste Landfills - Gas from hazardous waste landfills will not be purchased, accepted or transported. For purposes of this subpart, "hazardous waste" is as defined by 40 C.F.R. § 261.3 (6 CCR 1007-3 § 261.3) and "ilandfill" is as defined by 40 C.F.R. § 260.10 (6 CCR 1007-3 § 260.10). Before a biomethane gas supplier can interconnect with the Company's System, the biomethane gas supplier must demonstrate that the biomethane gas was not collected from a landfill that is or was designated a hazardous waste landfill. Biomethane gas will be accepted from all other landfills along as it meets the Gas Quality Specifications in these Rules and Regulations and the Gas Quality For Gas Transportation Requirements in the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. Gas Quality Liability Notwithstanding any other liability provisions of the Gas tariff, Company shall not be liable for any damages incurred as a result of Company's refusal to receive Gas that does not meet quality specifications. The party tendering Gas to Company's System shall indemnify, save and hold harmless Company for any injury, damage, loss or liability arising from or out of the tender to Company of nonconforming Gas. ADMICELETIER NUMBER ADMICELETIER NUMBER DATE BEGIONAL NICE PRESIDENT ESSUE DATE DATE DATE SEUR DATE DATE DATE DATE SEUR DATE DAT		STAN	IDARDS			
the Receipt Point(s) and the component parts thereof shall not contain Hazardous Substances at concentration levels, which in the normal use of the Gas, would prevent or unduly impact the merchantability of the Natural Gas, be injurious to Company's System, would present a health and/or safety hazard to employees, customers, and/or the public, or is contrary to applicable government standards. M. Hazardous Waste Landfills - Gas from hazardous waste landfills will not be purchased, accepted or transported. For purposes of this subpart, "hazardous waste" is as defined by 40 C.F.R. \$ 261.3 (6 CCR 1007-3 \$ 261.3) and "landfill" is as defined by 40 C.F.R. \$ 260.10 (6 CCR 1007-3 \$ 260.10). Before a biomethane gas supplier can interconnect with the Company's System, the biomethane gas supplier can landfill that is or was designated a hazardous waste landfill. Biomethane gas will be accepted from all other landfills as long as it meets the Gas Quality Specifications in these Rules and Regulations and the Gas Quality for Gas Transportation Requirements in the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. Gas Quality Liability Notwithstanding any other liability provisions of the Gas tariff, Company's refusal to receive Gas that does not meet quality specifications. The party tendering Gas to Company's System shall indemnify, save and hold harmless Company for any injury, damage, loss or liability arising from or out of the tender to Company of nonconforming Gas.		-	ompany- Cont'd			
will not be purchased, accepted or transported. For purposes of this subpart, "hazardous waste" is as defined by 40 C.F.R. § 261.3 (6 CCR 1007-3 § 261.3) and "landfill" is as defined by 40 C.F.R. § 260.10 (6 CCR 1007-3 § 260.10). Before a biomethane gas supplier can interconnect with the Company's System, the biomethane gas supplier must demonstrate that the biomethane gas was not collected from a landfill that is or was designated a hazardous waste landfill. Biomethane gas will be accepted from all other landfills as long as it meets the Gas Quality Specifications in these Rules and Regulations and the Gas Quality for Gas Transportation Requirements in the Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. Gas Quality Liability Notwithstanding any other liability provisions of the Gas tariff, Company shall not be liable for any damages incurred as a result of Company's refusal to receive Gas that does not meet quality specifications. The party tendering Gas to Company's System shall indemnify, save and hold harmless Company for any injury, damage, loss or liability arising from or out of the tender to Company of nonconforming Gas. ADVICE LETTER DATE DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT EFFECTIVE	the Haza of t Natu and/	Receipt Point(s) and the corrdous Substances at concent he Gas, would prevent or unral Gas, be injurious to Coor safety hazard to employed	mponent parts the ration levels, duly impact the mpany's System, es, customers, a	nereof sha which in merchant would pa	all not the nor tability resent a	contain mal use of the health
Notwithstanding any other liability provisions of the Gas tariff, Company shall not be liable for any damages incurred as a result of Company's refusal to receive Gas that does not meet quality specifications. The party tendering Gas to Company's System shall indemnify, save and hold harmless Company for any injury, damage, loss or liability arising from or out of the tender to Company of nonconforming Gas. ADVICE LETTER SSUE DATE DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT EFFECTIVE	will subp 1007 CCR inte must land Biom meet and	not be purchased, accepted art, "hazardous waste" is a -3 § 261.3) and "landfill" 1007-3 § 260.10). Before a connect with the Company's demonstrate that the bior fill that is or was desethane gas will be accepted the Gas Quality Specific the Gas Quality for Gas T	d or transported is as defined by 4 is as defined by 4 ore a biometh is System, the methane gas was ignated a haz from all other ations in these ransportation F	d. For public of C.F.R. by 40 C.F. ane gas biomethans not column ardous we landfills ardous a	rposes (§ 261.3) R. § 26 suppli e gas s llected aste la s as lon and Regu	of this (6 CCR 0.10 (6 er can upplier from a ndfill. g as it lations
NUMBER DATE DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT EFFECTIVE	Notw Comp Comp spec inde	ithstanding any other liak any shall not be liable fo any's refusal to receive ifications. The party tend mnify, save and hold harmles iability arising from or	r any damages : Gas that d dering Gas to ss Company for a	incurred oes not Company's any injur	as a re meet System y, damag	sult of quality shall e, loss
DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT EFFECTIVE	ADVICE LETTER					
NUMBER Rates & Regulatory Affairs DATE	DECISION			EFFECTIVE		

Т D

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO	COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas	Page 36 of 99
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Sheet No. R64 Cancels Sheet No.
RIII.ES AND	REGULATIONS	Onserve:
NATURAL G	GAS SERVICE	
DISTRIBUTION E	EXTENSION POLICY	
DEFINITION OF	TERMS - Cont'd	
Commercial Service Lateral Agrompany and the Applicant that providing the requested Commercial Distribution Extension Policy Applicant under this Agreemen estimate of the cost of construction adequately supply the less a Commercial Service Lateration.	sets forth the terms and ial Service Lateral in a . The cost responsitivity will be based upon ructing and installing the service requested by al Construction Allowance sor Station is a compressor	d conditions of ddition to this bility of the the Company's the facilities the Applicant, e.
that is installed, owned and main of compressing natural gas.	intained by the Company	for the purpose
Construction Allowance - The ar Construction Allowance by Custom Tariff. Construction Allowa Extension Agreements, Resident Commercial Service Lateral Agree Distribution Main Extension Agree	mer Class and Rate Sched nces apply to On-Site ial Service Lateral A reements, and may appl	ule in this Gas e Distribution greements, and y to Off-Site
Construction Payment - Amount as otherwise provided herein, Costs in excess of Construction Main Extension Credit.	by Applicant to pay al	l Construction
Distribution Extension Facilities Off-Site Distribution Main Exte Residential Service Lateral E Extension, or Distribution Rein premises not connected to the C increase in service to premises necessitates additional investm Off-Site Distribution Main Exter as determined by Company in its	nsion, On-Site Distribut xtension, Commercial S forcement necessary for ompany's distribution sy already connected where ent, which requires an asion may include a Trans	tion Extension, ervice Lateral gas service at ystem or for an e such increase extension. An
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER	ISSUE DATE	
	VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE Regulatory Affairs DATE	

N N N N

COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO	Page 37 of 99
2.O. Box 840 Penver, CO 80201-0840	Sheet No. R70 Cancels Sheet No.
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
NATURAL GAS SERVICE	
DISTRIBUTION EXTENSION POLICY	
DEFINITION OF TERMS - Cont'd	
Point of Delivery - Point where the Company's gas faci connected to the gas facilities of the Customer. The Point of Delivery will be determined by Company in standard practice or as individual circumstances may define the company of the company	location of the accordance with
Reinforcement - An increase in size or number of exinecessitated by Applicant's estimated gas requirements	
Residential Applicant - For purposes of this Distri Policy, Residential Applicants are Applicants who req themselves or on behalf of future Customers which w under the following Rate Schedules: Schedules RG.	uest service for
Residential Service Lateral Agreement - An agreem Company and Applicant that sets forth the terms ar providing the requested Residential Service Lateral in Distribution Extension Policy, including the Constructive Construction Allowance. At the discretion of invoice for the Construction Payment for a Residential Extension may be sent to Applicant after construction playment for a Residential Completed.	nd conditions of addition to this tion Payment and the Company, an Service Lateral
Service Lateral or Service Lateral Extension - Tinstalled by Company extending from the Transm Distribution Main to and including the first valve or side of the meter necessary to supply service to Appli	ission Main or cock on the main
<u>Service Lateral Agreement</u> - Refers to either a Res Lateral Agreement or a Commercial Service Lateral Agr on whether the Applicant is a Residential Applicant Applicant.	reement depending
Temporary Service - Service for On-Site Distribution Site Distribution Main Extensions, and Service Lawhere service is known to be of a temporary nature. If Temporary Service is continued for more than eighteen (18) months following the Extension Completion Date, the nature of such continued service will be evaluated and, if appropriate, reclassified as Indeterminate Service or Permanent Service.	
DVICE LETTED 1991E	

ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE
DECISION/ PROCEEDING NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 38 of 99

		Sheet No. R74
Box 840 ver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No.
	RULES AND REGULATIONS	
	NATURAL GAS SERVICE	
1	DISTRIBUTION EXTENSION POLICY	Y
CONSTRUCTION A	LLOWANCE AND CONSTRUCTION PAY	YMENTS - Cont'd
RMANENT SERVICE - Cont	.'d	
The Company Agreement after th plat of the subdi entity with author lot cost is listed Gas Tariff. An On-Site Di from any Off-Site Applicant or App separation between Site Distribution determined by the O Should exces Distribution Exten same project as t excess shall also Extension thus fur In the event Off-Site Distribut Credit shall be a applied. In no eve exceed the total Co	ss Construction Allowance sion requested by the same Aphe Off-Site Distribution Main be awarded to the Off-ther reducing the Construction that excess Construction Allowance after the Construction Main Extension, the Capplied after the Construction shall the total amount reduction Payment made by the Lateral Extension sponsibility of the Application of the Application of the Application requirements.	ompany an approved final the local governmental t. The standardized per nd Credits sheet in this be separate and distinct on. In the event that es of extensions, the in Extension and the On- Point of Delivery as exist on an On-Site pplicant, as part of the in Extension, then such Site Distribution Mair on Payment. lowance is awarded to ar Off-Site Line Extension cion Allowance has been refunded to any Customer that Customer.
the first 100 feet standardized per f hundred feet (100 for the Construction may be seension may be seension.	tension will be based upon (100 ft.) of the Residentia oot cost thereafter for ext ft.). At the discretion of tion Payment for a Resident to Applicant after construction of the standardized cost and por	al Service Lateral and a ensions longer than one the Company, an invoice ential Service Latera uction has been
_	e standardized cost and per n the Standard Construction C of this Gas Tariff.	
CE LETTER BER		ISSUE DATE
ISION BER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 39 of 99

Ρ

		Sheet No.	o. <u>R75</u>
O. Box 840 enver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No.	
RI	ULES AND REGULATIONS	S	
1	NATURAL GAS SERVICE		
DISTR	IBUTION EXTENSION PO	DLICY	
CONSTRUCTION ALLOWAR	NCE AND CONSTRUCTION	I PAYMENTS - Cont'd	d.
ERMANENT SERVICE - Cont'd			
Commercial Service Later For Commercial Service or Applicants that require non-refundable Constructions Commercial Service Lateral Constructions of the Construction of the Construction of the Commercial Service Lateral Constructions of the Commercial Service Lateral Co	rvice Lateral Exterest a Service Latered to pay the Compartion Payment for a ceral Extension in	al Extension be in y prior to constru ll estimated cost excess of the	stalled by ction as a s for the
Natural Gas Vehicle Fue	ling Stations		
the effective date of Construction Allowance, Credit is dependent on t	and/or Off-Site the applicable Distr On-Site Distribut sion, or Service La ll determine such el	the Construction Distribution Main Tibution Extension Tion Extension, Teral), as determining in the s	Extension Facilities Off-Site ned by the ame manner
Extension Agreement exestations prior to the expelicant or Applicants Construction Payment and Distribution Extensions Service Lateral Extensions to serve the NGV fuelt annual usage, said Construction Allowance (5) years after the Exyear period has expired,	ffective date of the shall be required all estimated costs on the cost on the cost of the	Gas Vehicle (NGV is Gas Tariff, Gra to pay to the Confor necessary gastion Main Extensitional facilities NGV fueling staty be reduced by antirety for a periodance will no longer the NGV Company	ndfathered mpany as as On-Site sions, and necessary tion total award of do of five (5)
VICE LETTER MBER		ISSUE DATE	
CISION MBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE	

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 40 of 99

		Sheet No R87	
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No.	
RULES AND REGU	JLATIONS		
NATURAL GAS S	SERVICE		
DISTRIBUTION EXTEN	NSION POLICY		
CONSTRUCTION ALLOWANCE BY CUSTON	MER CLASS AND RAT	TE SCHEDULE	
Service Class and Rate Schedules	Constru	ction Allowance	
S	Service Lateral Portion		
Residential			
Schedule RG	\$582	\$985	II
Commercial			
Schedule CSGSchedule CLG		\$10.43/DTH \$8.01/DTH	II II
Interruptible			
Schedule IG	\$2,305	\$2.53/DTH	II
Transportation			
Schedule TFSSchedule TFLSchedule TI	\$2,304	\$10.43/DTH \$8.01/DTH \$2.53/DTH	II
*Note: The Distribution Main portion of reduced at the same percentage that discounted.			1
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER	ISSUE DATE		J
DECISION REGIONAL VICE P NUMBER Rates & Regulato	RESIDENT EFFECTIV	/E	•

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 41 of 99

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO

P.O. Box 840 Cancels		 Sheet No	S1
Jenver, CO 80201-0840 Sheet No.	P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No	

D GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS NATURAL GAS SALES SERVICE INDEX Sheet No. Index..... RESIDENTIAL Definition..... S2Classification of Service..... S2 Special Rules..... S2Deposits and Refunds..... S3-S5 Discontinuance of Service at Customer's Request..... S5 Т Restoration of Service..... S9 Averaged Monthly Payment Plan..... S9-S9B COMMERCIAL Definition..... S10 Classification of Service..... S10 Special Rules..... S10 Т Deposits and Refunds......S10-S13 Discontinuance of Service at Customer's Request..... Discontinuance of Service by Company......S14-S15 Restoration of Service..... INTERRUPTIBLE INDUSTRIAL Definition..... S17 Classification of Service..... S17 Т Discontinuance of Service at Customer's Request..... Restoration of Service..... D D D D D D D D

ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION NUMBER	VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE	

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 42 of 99

DECISION NUMBER

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO	COLO. 1 00 No. 0 Gas	Γαί	ge 42 01 99
P.O. Box 840		Sheet No	S2
Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No. —	
GENERAL TERMS AN	ND CONDITIONS		
NATURAL GAS SA	LES SERVICE		
RESIDEN	TIAL		
These General Terms and Conditions territory served by the Company.	apply to Residential	Service	in all
DEFINITION Residential Service is the furnishing use of the individual customer for domest heating, spaceheating and clothes drying living unit where only one household is Service to buildings appurtenant to the and other minor buildings for use of through the residential meter. Each famunit shall be considered as a separate li	stic purposes, e.g., g, in a private home is served through a residence including g the residents may a mily dwelling place of	cooking or ind single garages, also be	, water ividual meter. I barns, served
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE For purpose of designation, servic follows: (a) Residential Service is the us domestic purposes. (b) Residential Gas Outdoor Light domestic outdoor illumination.	e of natural gas fo	or all	general
Residential Service rates are not a enterprises, except as specifically enterprises will include but not be sororities, lodges, hotels, apartment a home parks, campgrounds, multi-family dwelling or one living unit is served municipal buildings, churches, eleemodairies, manufacturing, agricultural, living as extraction, construction, communicati Where three or more rooms in a privare used as tenant sleeping rooms or are or apartment building is supplied through a prival and the construction of the cons	provided herein. limited to clubs, and rooming houses, dwellings where m through a single m synary institutions, vestock production, m lon, transportation, ate residence or apar for rent, and the en ough one meter, such as a commercial est	Com frater motels, more th meter, s green mining, etc. ctment b mire re mining reside	mercial nities, mobile an one chools, houses, oil and uilding sidence ence or
ADWICE LETTER	100115		
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER	ISSUE DATE		

VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs

EFFECTIVE DATE

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 43 of 99

N N Ν

N N Ν Ν N Ν Ν

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO				
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Can	et No. S17 cels et No. —	_
GENERAL	TERMS AND CONDITION	1S		
NATURA	AL GAS SALES SERVICE			
INTER	RUPTIBLE INDUSTRIAL			
These General Terms and Con Service in all territory supplied		Interruptible	e Industria	al
DEFINITION Interruptible Industrial Seservice under the applicable commercial and industrial man spaceheating purposes which service discontinuance of gas service notice. Interruptible Industria available gas of all Residential	Interruptible Innufacturing or prince is subject to into to customer by College Is subjected.	dustrial so ocessing us mmediate into ompany with to the price	chedule for es or for erruption by or withou	ut
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE For purpose of designation, of use as:	Service is classifi	ed by type a	and priorit	ty
(a) <u>Interruptible Indu</u> commercial, industr	strial is the us ial, manufacturing o		_	or
SPECIAL RULES General Statement The availability of natur Industrial schedule is continge customers receiving a higher pright to limit at any time the quantities of natural gas schedules; to render such service where emergency circumstances are interruption, and the general Company are such that service Industrial schedule. Customer swith curtailment orders, but if ability to comply with curtail demonstration tests requested by discretion in prioritizing into taking Interruptible Industrial or affect critical infrastructure.	nt at all times up fiority service. The number of custon supplied under In the only where it hat the not present that operating condition shall be supplied shall not only be re- the salso responsible ment orders, include the Company. The derruptions when di Service would cause	pon the require company remers served atterruptible as adequate as would otherway of both counder the Imperovable for demonsting through company may assuption of	reserves the and/or the Industrial capacity are wise warrant customer are nterruptible or complying trating the curtailment are its sold a customer and customer and customer contailment are customer and customer customer and customer customer and custo	of he al nd nt nd he nt le er
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE		
DECISION NUMBER	VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE		

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 44 of 99

		Sheet No S17A	_
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No.	_
GENERAI	TERMS AND CONDITI	ONS	N
NATUR.	AL GAS SALES SERVI	CE	N
INTER	RRUPTIBLE INDUSTRIA	L	N
SPECIAL RULES - Cont'd			N
Contact List Customer is required to main current contact person(s)' pho address(es) for that party. and/or update such information request by Company. This linotices to and facilitate directed.	one number(s), emains addition, Custon within thirty (30 ist allows the Co	l address(es), and mailing mer is required to confirm) calendar days of any such ompany to provide periodic	m N n N
Curtailment Demonstration Te The Company may order custo to curtail their interruptible test. Customer(s) must demo curtailment orders as part of t	omers taking Inter: load as part of nstrate that they		n n
<u>Prior Rights</u> 1. Residential and Commerci available natural gas se		nave priority to the use of ustrial gas customers.	M M
Combined Service Where the total load of a cannot be combined under one restrictions in the applicable piping so that each class of under the applicable schedule.	classification followers	r billing purposes due to omer shall so arrange his	M B M
			_
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	٦
DECISION NUMBER	VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE	_

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 45 of 99

Ρ

		Sheet NoS18
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No.
GEI	NERAL TERMS AND CONDIT	IONS
N	IATURAL GAS SALES SERV	ICE
:	INTERRUPTIBLE INDUSTRI	AL
the meter shall be adjusted and a pressure of four of purposes of calculating the Limitation on Availabil: Interruptible Industria	ary, the volume of nad to a volume based of punces above average bill for service. ity al Service is availa	atmospheric pressure for ble only under the rules
governing the Temporary Gas	Attachment Scheduling	
Conversion to Commercial A customer receiving Industrial Schedule desiring specific location to Commercial application as a new customer program.	natural gas service g to convert part or ccial Service may req	uest Commercial Service by
to Commercial Service and Industrial Service shall be terms of the Temporary Gas A	d wishing to conver e construed as a new Attachment Scheduling available remedies, (30) days' prior no	customer, subject to the program. the Company, in its sole tice, move a customer from
curtailment order from to 2) fails to comply demonstration test; 3) fails to maintain information; 4) fails to respond to	with the Company or provide the Company the Company's community	s requested curtailment pany with current contact
	ith any provisions o	f Interruptible Industrial
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE
DECISION NUMBER	VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 46 of 99

P.O. Box 840		Sheet No. S18A Cancels	
Denver, CO 80201-0840		Sheet No.	
C	GENERAL TERMS AND CONDIT	CIONS	N
	NATURAL GAS SALES SERV	ICE	N
	INTERRUPTIBLE INDUSTRI	AL	N
SPECIAL RULES - Cont'd			N
(if applicable) when mo exercises this option, th service for at least on Industrial Service. Upon	with the Company's Discoving to Commercial Some customer is not eligned (1) year after teresthe expiration of such eturn to interruptible	ible for any interruptible	N N N
make a deposit of an estiformer customer of the Corat least twenty-four month a first-time applicant. In previous service was proviate three years and whose required to make a depose additional locations will estimated ninety days' bimaintained a satisfactory accounts. Any time a cureviewed and if not satisfied.	mated ninety days' bill mpany but who did not has within the last three A former industrial custided for at least twents applicant for be required to make at the new location payment record on all stomer changes location factory, the Company wi	rvice shall be required to l. Any applicant who is a nave industrial service for e years shall be considered tomer of the Company whose nty-four months within the satisfactory, shall not be or industrial service at a customer deposit of an unless said applicant has l other industrial service n, payment history will be ll request a deposit or an an estimated ninety days'	M M M M M M M M
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION NUMBER	VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE	-

	 Sheet No	T1
P.O. Box 840	Cancels	
Denver, CO 80201-0840	Sheet No	

On Peak Demand Quantity	GAS T	RANSPORTATION TERMS AND COND	ITIONS
Index.		INDEX	
General Statement.			Sheet No.
NUMBER DATE	General Statement Shipper, Receiving Party and Definition of Terms Transportation Service Optomation Service Interruptible Transportation Service Interruptible Transportation On Peak Demand Quantion Initiating and Amending Gast Request for Transportation Amending Transportation Security for Gas Transportation Security for Gas Transportation Intervention Intervention Intervention Intervention Intervention Agent Where Receiving Agent Where Receiving Agent Where Receiving Agent for Multiple Retrem of Agency and Charles of Agent Communications Agency Liability Receiving Party Contations Agency Liability Receiving Party Contations Agency Liability Transporter Right to Survival Transporter Right to Survival Electronic Bulletin Board. Accuracy of EBB Infort Confidential Informat Continued availability Transportation Operating Countervention Operating Countervention Operating Countervention Informat Continued availability Pressure at Receipt Pressure at Delivery Hourly Receipt and Desired Continued Pressure at Delivery Hourly Receipt and Desired Continued Pressure at Delivery Hourly Receipt and Desired Continued Pressure Agent Continued Pressure Agent Continued Pressure Agent Pressure Pressure Agent P	nd Agent Acknowledgments ions ervice Option rtation Service tion Test ty s Transportation Service ation Service on Service ation Service ation Service ation and Maintenance Party Has Signed Service Agr Party Delegates Signing of Service and Actions ceiving Parties ange in Agent gent and Actions ct List Revoke Agency Agreement mation ion y of EBB nditions Including Pressure oint(s) Point(s) livery Quantities	T1-T3 T4 T5 T6-T13 T14-T16A T14 T14-T15 T15-T16 T16A T16A T16A T16A T17-T18 T17-T18 T19-T20 T20 T20 T21-T22 T22-T25 Teement T23 T23 T23-T24 T24 T24 T24 T24 T24 T25 T25
NUMBER DATE	ADVICE LETTER		ISSUE
DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT FEFECTIVE		REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT,	

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 48 of 99

	Sheet No	T2
P.O. Box 840	Cancels	
Denver, CO 80201-0840	Sheet No	

GAS I	RANSPORTATION TERMS AND COND	DITIONS	
	INDEX		
	INDEA		Sheet No.
Prior Approval of Gas Gas Quality Testing Processing and Blending Waiver of Quality Spec Failure to Meet Quality	ctation Service		T28-T30 T28 T28 T28A T29 T29 T29
Odorization	ty of Service		T30 T30 T30-T39 T31-T32
Nomination and Confirm Capacity Allocation Pr	ation Deadlinesocedurei		T32 T34 T35
Allocations at Point Capacity Interruption Confirmation	and Priority of Service ations due to Receipt Point		T35-T36 T36-T37 T37-T38
Delivery Point Under: Operational Balancing Agreem Imbalance Management Transporter Balancing Shipper Daily Balancing Daily Imbalance Charge Shipper Daily Balancing Monthly Imbalance Reso Aggregate Balancing	performance	ing Option.	T38-T39 T40 T40-T45 T41 T41 T42 T42 T42-T43 T43
Monthly Cashout of Over Gas Supplies Imbalance Due to Prior Operational Flow Order (OFO) Billing and Payment Statements Monthly Billing Payment and Late Payment Verification of Statem Volume Adjustments	Monthly Cashoutr- and Under- Deliveries of Period Adjustment	Shipper's	T44-T44A T44A T45 T46 T46-T49 T46 T47 T47 T47 T47-T48 T48-T49
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE	

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 49 of 99

	 Sheet No	Т3
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	 Cancels Sheet No. —	

GAS T	RANSPORTATION TERMS AND COND	DITIONS		
	INDEX			
			Sheet No.	
Suspension or Termination of	of Gas Transportation Service	e	T49-T52	
	- :e		T49	D
	Termination, or Revocation. ement on Termination, Suspen		T50-T51	T
Revocation			T51-T52	Ι
Balancing Upon Termin	ation of Service Agreement		T52	
Return to Service			T52	
Force Majeure			T53	
System Operation			T54	
Notices			T54	
Liability			T55	
Warranty			T55	
Waivers			T55	
Transportation Agreements.			T56-T75	
	as Transportation Service mendment/Change Notification		T56-T57	
_	rice		T58-T59	
-	on Service Agreement		T60-T64	
	nsportation Service Agreemen		T65-T69	
	use when Agent Has Executed		100 100	
Agreement)			T70-T72	
	use when Receiving Party Has		T73-T75	
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE		
	PECIONAL VICE PRESIDENT			
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE		

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 50 of 99

Ы

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COL		Sheet NoT5
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No.
GAS TRA	ANSPORTATION TERMS AND (CONDITIONS
<u>-</u>	Gas Transportation Sing Party and Agent, ac	Eervice from Transporter, knowledge and agree to the
Receiving Party by Party, and in the service, or any Commission is vio service provided s	y Transporter is for the event that timely pay rule or regulation	iving Party or Agent, all pension or
2) Shipper is respon Transporter at the such gas from quantities at Re Imbalances of Ga Agreement and Tran with the terms of Terms and Condi	e Receipt Points, making sources other than eceipt Points and Deas, and otherwise comporter's Gas tariff. its Service Agreement tions, and other Gas ransporter, Transporter	-
3) Shipper, Agent and		gree to cooperate with the lation or assistance.
ADVICE LETTER		ISSUE
NUMBER DECISION	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT.	DATE EFFECTIVE
NUMBER	Rates & Regulatory Affairs	DATE

РΙ

DECISION NUMBER

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO	1 age 01 01 00
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Sheet No. T11 Cancels Sheet No
GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
DEFINITION OF TERMS - Cont'd	
OFO Tolerance Level - The quantity or percentage transportation quantity specified in an Operational Flow Ord under- or over-delivered to an Operational Area by a Shipp period of an Operational Flow Order without incurring additional controls of the control of the controls of the control of the	er that can be per during the
On Peak Demand Quantity - The maximum daily firm can Shipper with an Interruptible Gas Transportation Service purchase from Transporter, with the applicable maximum quan in Shipper's Service Agreement or amendments thereto.	Agreement may
Operational Area - Regional areas of Transporter's Systof pipeline facilities that receive and deliver Gas that commingled and interchanged with other gas supplies received in that Operational Area. Operational Areas are posted on EBB. Receiving Parties under a Service Agreement shall be goints operational Area based on their location. The location points shall determine the Operational Area under which Agreement shall be grouped.	is regularly and delivered Transporter's rouped under a on of Delivery
Operational Balancing Agreement or OBA - The contransporter and the Interconnecting Party at a Receipt Point that specifies the balancing procedures to manage and/or Delivery Point variances at an Interconnect.	nt or Delivery
Operational Flow Order or OFO - An order issued by allowed by this tariff to alleviate conditions that three threaten the safe operation or integrity of Transporter's maintain operations required to provide efficient and reliservice, which is issued for all or a specific portion of a covering either a designated Operational Area, or a designal group of Shippers within an Operational Area that Transport believes are causing the condition necessitating the OFO.	aten or could System or to able firm gas Gas Day(s) and ted Shipper or
Operator - The party that controls the movement of controls.	gas through an
Primary Receipt Point(s) - In-Path Receipt Point(s) specified Agreement or amendments thereto as Primary Receipt Point(s) where is entitled to firm gas on Transporter's System under ei Transportation Service or the On-Peak Demand Quantity Option under Gas Transportation Service. A Receipt Point is In-Path when it does not utilize displacement to serve Receiving Party(ies), and the Transporter has determined that gas will flow between the Receipt Point and Delivery Point to serve the Receiving Party(ies) during capacity constraints on the System. Transporter may direct Shipper to Primary Receipt Point(s) when system conditions warrant.	Receiving Party Lither Firm Gas N
ADVICE LETTER ISSUE NUMBER DATE	

REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs

EFFECTIVE DATE

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 52 of 99

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF	COLONADO			_ Sheet No	T12
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840				Cancels Sheet No. —	
GAS	TRANSPORTATIO	N TERMS AND	CONDITIONS		
DEFINITION OF TERMS - C	ont'd				
Prior Period Adg quantities received, accounted-for and report Transporter's transport (1) Month, but not to e	transported, rted by Trans ation service	delivered porter, nec billing fo	and/or used essitating a r a period o	as ini correct	tially
Receipt Point(s) tendered by or for Transporter's System. Agreement or amendmen Transporter's EBB.	the account Receipt P	of Shippe oints are	er for tra specified i	nsportati n the S	on on Service
Receiving Party(i Natural Gas from Tran Party(ies)/end-use cust	sporter at t	he Delivery	Point(s).	The Rec	
Scheduled Quantit that the Shipper nomin Transporter verifies was receive at the Receipt Transporter delivers to Point(s) for a specific	nates, the Opith upstream Point(s), and Shipper (or	perator conf and downstre d/or the qu	irms for Tream parties antity of Na	ransporte: for Ship atural Ga	r, and per to s that
Secondary Deliver not considered as a Pri			Delivery Po	int(s) t	hat is
Secondary Receipt Primary Receipt Point(s		thorized Re	ceipt Point(s) that a	re not
Service Agreement and the Shipper provide from the Receipt Point Point (s).	ing for firm	or interrupt	ible transpo	ortation	of Gas
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER			ISSUE DATE		
DECISION NI IMBER		L VICE PRESIDENT,	EFFECTIVE		

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 53 of 99

Ρ

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COL	LORADO	Sheet No. T13
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No.
GAS TRA	ANSPORTATION TERMS AND CO	ONDITIONS
<u>DEFINITION OF TERMS</u> - Cont	'd	
Shipper - A party Transporter's System, on addition, an Agent, Shipp same.		terruptible basis. In
<u>Shipper's Gas</u> - Gas Receiving Party.	for which title is hel	d by the Shipper or the
<u>System</u> - The pipel meters, gas processing fa Transporter utilized in pr	acilities and other rela	=
<u>Transporter</u> - Public referred to as the Company		Colorado, also sometimes
the event a Shipper's deli Shipper receiving Firm ? Quantity Option under Int comply with an order by Receipt Point and such Shi	iveries exceed an OFO To Transportation Service terruptible Transportation Transporter directing to the pper continues to use Se tole Transportation Shippe ty in the event of an In	or the On Peak Demand Non Service that fails to Non Service that fails to Non Service to a Primary Nondary Receipt Point(s); Not transporting Gas above Noterruption. Transporter No
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO

	 Sheet No.	T14
P.O. Box 840	Cancels	
Denver, CO 80201-0840	 Sheet No	

GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE OPTIONS

Firm Transportation Service

Firm Transportation Service consists of the reservation of firm capacity on Transporter's System and the transportation of Shipper's Gas on Transporter's System from a Shipper's Receipt Point(s) Delivery Point(s) on a firm basis. The terms of Firm Transportation Service provided to a Shipper, as well as any Backup Sales Service provided to Shipper, shall be as set forth in the Shipper's Firm Gas Transportation Service Agreement or amendments thereto and Transporter's Gas tariff.

All applications, agreements, and amendments for Firm Transportation NService must contain Primary Receipt Point(s). In addition to all other Nremedies available under the Gas tariff, Transporter may direct Shipper |N|to such Primary Receipt Point(s) when system conditions warrant and $\mid N \mid$ charge Shipper an Unauthorized Overrun Penalty per Dth used at Secondary N Receipt Point(s) for failure to comply. An Unauthorized Overrun Penalty |N|may also be imposed under the additional circumstances provided in the |N|definition of Unauthorized Overrun Penalty in the Gas Transportation |N|Terms and Conditions.

Backup Sales Service Option (no longer available for new Service Agreements or Amendments to Service Agreements as of November 1, 2022)

The Backup Sales Service option, if selected by Shipper approved by Transporter, allows a Shipper taking Transporter's Firm Transportation Service to pay a reservation charge giving Shipper rights to purchase sales gas up to Shipper's Backup Reservation Quantity. Backup Sales Service option shall be made available to Shipper for and on behalf of the Receiving Party only.

A Shipper requesting to enter into or revise a Service Agreement to add the Backup Sales Service option shall submit either a Request for Transportation Service or a Request to Amend/Change Transportation Service Agreement, specifying the requested Backup Reservation Quantity. The Backup Reservation Quantity shall not be greater than the MDQ requested by the Shipper and approved by Transporter Transportation Service.

In general, it is preferable that requests for the Backup Sales Service option be submitted with sufficient time to begin such service on May 1. Transporter will review Requests for the Backup Sales Service option on a first-come, first-served basis, based upon the date of receipt of the request. Requests for the Backup Sales Service option,

the associated requested Backup Reservation Quantity, shall be approved or denied by Transporter in writing, at its sole discretion, within sixty (60) days of the receipt thereof. Transporter approval will specify the form of security required, if any, consistent with the Security for Gas Transportation section these Gas Transportation Conditions.

ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT,	EFFECTIVE	
NUMBER	Rates & Regulatory Affairs	DATE	

N Ν

Ν

Ν

Ν

Ν

Ν

Ν

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO

	 Sheet No	T15
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No	

GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE OPTIONS - Cont'd

Backup Sales Service Option - Cont'd

The agreed Backup Reservation Quantity shall be set forth in Shipper's Firm Gas Transportation Service Agreement or amendments thereto. Transporter will commence the Backup Sales Service option after it determines that sufficient supplies are available, but no earlier than the first Gas Day of the following Month.

In order to purchase Natural Gas from Transporter under the Backup Sales Service option, Shipper must nominate requested quantities for the Month in accordance with Transporter's Nomination procedures. Shippers may only nominate Backup Sales Service gas quantities up to Shipper's Backup Reservation Quantity.

By approving a request for the Backup Sales Service option, Transporter will not be obligated to stand ready to provide Backup Sales Service at a level above the Backup Reservation Quantity reserved. The availability of the Backup Sales Service option to any Shipper, including LDC Customers, shall be strictly subject to the terms of the Firm Gas Transportation Service Agreement between Transporter and the Shipper or any amendment thereto, and otherwise may be denied by Transporter in its sole discretion.

Interruptible Transportation Service

Interruptible Transportation Service consists of the transportation of gas on Transporter's System from a Shipper's Receipt Point(s) to its basis. Point(s) on an interruptible Interruptible Transportation Service is subject to availability of System capacity in Transporter's System. Should Transporter, in its sole determine that adequate System capacity is unavailable or that emergency circumstances otherwise warrant, then Shipper and Receiving Party are subject to immediate Interruption of Transportation Service. The terms and | N Interruptible Transportation Service provided to a Shipper Receiving Party, as well as any On Peak Demand Quantity provided to Shipper and Receiving Party, shall be as set forth in the Shipper's Interruptible Gas Transportation Service Agreement or amendments thereto and Transporter's Gas tariff.

Transportation service under this schedule is interruptible and is subject to immediate discontinuance to Shipper and Receiving Party by Transporter in accordance with the Service Agreement. Whenever circumstances reasonably permit, Transporter will endeavor to give Shipper and Receiving Party advance notice of Interruption of Transportation Service, and Shipper shall ensure that each Receiving Party shall immediately discontinue

each Receiving Party shall immediately discontinue directed Transporter. of Gas as by Transporter use its sole discretion may prioritizing interruptions when disruption of Party(ies) particular Receiving Interruptible Transportation Service would cause a public safety concern or affect critical infrastructure.

ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE	

Ν

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO	COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas	Page 56 of 99
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO		Sheet NoT16
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No.
GAS TRANSPORTATION	TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
TRANSPORTATION SERVICE OPTIONS - Cont'	d	
Interruptible Transportation Service In addition to the Shipper, to also the Shipper) shall not only curtailment orders, but is also ability to comply with curtailment demonstration tests requested by the If the Receiving Party fails provided herein, Transporter may or Party by physically shutting off the Interruption a Shipper and/or Receion Peak Demand Quantity shall be Penalties. An Unauthorized Overrupthe additional circumstances provided overrupth of ingress and egress to determination by Transporter that ceased, Gas Transportation Service	he Receiving Party (to be responsible for responsible for dem orders, including through the discontinue service to the gas supply. In additional and penalty may also be ded in the definition cansportation Terms as sporter shall have at Receiving Party for Interest the necessity for Interest the service to the subject to the definition of the definition of the definition of the definition of the subject to th	complying with Nonstrating the ugh curtailment Nouse of Gas as the Receiving and Gas above its orized Overrun imposed under of Unauthorized nd Conditions. all times the emises. Upon
In addition to other availabl discretion, may upon thirty (30) Party from Interruptible Transporta	days' prior notice.	move Receiving
 fails to curtail interrucurtailment order from the curtailment order from the curtails to comply with a demonstration test; fails to maintain or provinformation as required conditions; fails to respond to Transposition for the curtain sports; fails to make Transporter egress; or fails to comply with Transportation Service. 	ne Transporter; Transporter requested ide Transporter with of the by these Gas Transported orter's communications;	ed curtailment N N Current contact N ation Terms and N N
Receiving Party must comply wi Extension Policy (if applicable) wh service. If Transporter exerci Receiving Party is not eligible for service for at least one (1) year of Interruptible Transportation Se expiration of such one (1) year per Party may request to return to inte	hen moving to firm ses this option, any interruptible after termination ervice. Upon the riod, the Receiving	ibution NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

ISSUE DATE ADVICE LETTER NUMBER **DECISION** REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, **EFFECTIVE** NUMBER Rates & Regulatory Affairs DATE

Approval will be at Transporter's sole discretion.

Hearing Exhibit 119. Attachment MAM-3

Μ

M

Μ

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO	COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas	Page 57 of 99
OBEIC SERVICE COMITAINT OF COLORADO		Sheet No T16A_
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No.
GAS TRANSPORTATION	TERMS AND CONDITIONS	5 1
TRANSPORTATION SERVICE OPTIONS - Cont'	d	N
Curtailment Demonstration Test Transporter may order Receiv Transportation Service to curtail t curtailment demonstration test. R that they are able to comply with test.	heir interruptible l eceiving Party(ies)	load as part of a $^{ m N}$ must demonstrate $^{ m N}$
On Peak Demand Quantity Shippers receiving Interruption potion to contract, on behalf of a that is not subject to Interruption Interruptible Gas Transportation S Peak Demand Quantity. Commitments to be at the option of Transporter, pipeline and System capacity with Transporter's other firm gas sales quantities shall be requested an Initiating and Amending Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions Quantity to be supplied to each Reshall be as specified in the Serve The minimum duration of a Receiving Demand Quantity Option shall be two ends its On Peak Demand Quantity Option for two Lipon approval of the On Peak Demand Service Agreement or amendments the in accordance with Transporter's Norwall applications, agreements, Quantity Option must contain Primal all other remedies available under direct Shipper to such Primary Recomment and charge Shipper an Unaut at Secondary Receipt Point(s) for Overrun Penalty may also be impose provided in the definition of Unaut Transportation Terms and Conditions Transporter may accept or reje Peak Demand Quantity at its dis Nominations in excess of the On Peak	Receiving Party, for an On Peak Demand dependent upon the Customers and firmed approved in accountation Service sectors. The maximum dail ceiving Party for an ice Agreement or among Party's commitment live (12) months. If ption, Receiving Party sectors and Quantity, Shipmand Quantity specifications and amendments for try Receipt Point(s) are the Gas tariff, eipt Point(s) when a chorized Overrun Pendent Indication of the Comply download of the additional control of the Comply download overrun Pendent Indication of the Comply download overrun Pendent Indication of the Comply download overrun Pendent Indicational Overrun Pendent Indication of the Comply download overrun Pendent Indication of the Additional Complete Indications In exercision. Accepted	for firm capacity into or amending ay request an On and Quantity shall be sufficiency of requirements of a Shippers. Such ordance with the botton of these Gas by On Peak Demand any Delivery Point endments thereto. It for the On Peak a Receiving Party rty(ies) will not per may nominate fied in Shipper's cons shall be made the On Peak Demand and in addition to Transporter may system conditions alty per Dth used and circumstances and the Gas in the G
	cretion. Accepted ak Demand Quantity cuptible basis.	N

ADVICE LETTER NUMBER ISSUE DATE **DECISION** REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, **EFFECTIVE** NUMBER Rates & Regulatory Affairs DATE

to

all

of

the

Initiating or amending Gas Transportation Service

subject

shall be

with Transporter

following requirements:

Μ

Μ

Μ

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO		
	 Sheet No	т17
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No.	
	Oncervo	

GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS

INITIATING AND AMENDING GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - Cont'd

Request for Transportation Service

Shipper shall submit to Transporter a fully completed (i) Request Gas Transportation Service in the form attached to these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions and (ii) Gas Transportation Credit Application found on Transporter's EBB.

To determine whether capacity is available on Transporter's System to provide the requested Gas Transportation Service, Transporter will consider the existing and proposed methods of delivering and receiving the requirements of through its System, Rule 4206 Commission's Rules Regulating Gas Utilities and Pipeline Operators, and the overall needs of existing customers on Transporter's System.

The request will either be approved or denied by Transporter in writing within thirty (30) days of the receipt thereof and of all required documents and information from Shipper in the timeframes set forth herein. If, however, Shipper is requesting the Backup Sales Service option, the request will either be approved or denied by Transporter in writing within sixty (60) days of the receipt thereof.

Transporter approval will also specify the form of required, consistent with the Security for Gas Transportation section of these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions.

If Transporter provides notice that additional facilities to provide service to Shipper are required as a condition for approval, Transporter will provide the information specified in the New or Additional Facilities section of these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. Where not otherwise governed by an agreement under Transporter's Distribution Extension Policy (Gas), the Shipper's or Receiving Party's terms of construction will be set forth in the Service Agreement, Interconnect Agreement, or other written agreement with Transporter.

Upon Transporter approval of a Request for Gas Transportation Service, Transporter shall tender to Shipper or Receiving Party an executable Service Agreement. A Service Agreement can only cover the Transporter Balancing Option or the Shipper Daily Balancing Option, but Unless otherwise agreed, Gas Transportation Service is only available for a minimum period of one (1) year commencing on an effective date set forth in the applicable Service Agreement, continuing from year to year thereafter, until canceled in accordance Agreement, the applicable Service rate schedule Transporter's Gas tariff, including these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions.

Within thirty (30) days of Shipper's receipt of an executable Service Agreement from Transporter, Shipper shall execute and deliver to Transporter such Service Agreement. Shipper must also, within that same timeframe, establish and maintain sufficient security as set forth in the Security for Gas

ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE	

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO	COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas	Pag	e 59 of 99
		Sheet No	T18
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No. —	
GAS TRANSPORTATION	TERMS AND CONDITIONS		
INITIATING AND AMENDING GAS TRANSPORTA	TION SERVICE - Cont'd		

Reguest for Transportation Service - Cont'd

Transportation Service section of these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. Ιf Transporter has not received an executed Service Agreement within the required time, Transporter has the right withdraw or reject the Service Agreement.

Transporter shall endeavor to establish and provide service within the time specified in the Request for Gas Transportation Service, but shall not be obligated to do so.

If a Request for Gas Transportation Service is denied, written notification will be provided to Shipper detailing the reasons for denial, as well as an explanation of what changes would be necessary to make the Request for Gas Transportation Service acceptable. will retain records of the rejection notice for two (2) years.

If a party tenders Gas onto the System without a corresponding Service Agreement, and the Gas meets Gas Quality specifications in Transporter's Gas tariff, such party is subject to Transporter's Gas tariff then in effect upon Transporter's receipt of such Gas. Gas received onto Transporter's System shall become the property of Transporter immediately.

Amending Transportation Service

amend its Transportation Service, Shipper shall submit Transporter a fully completed Request for Amendment/Change Notification to Gas Transportation Service Agreement in the form attached to these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions and available on Transporter's The request will either be approved or denied by Transporter in writing within thirty (30) days of the receipt thereof and of all required documents and information from Shipper in the timeframes set forth herein, except where Shipper is requesting the Backup Sales Service option as set forth in the Backup Sales Service Option section of these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. Transporter approval will also specify the form of security required, consistent with the Security for Gas Transportation section of these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions.

Transporter provides notice that additional facilities to provide service to Shipper are required as a condition for approval, Transporter will provide the information specified in the New Additional Facilities section of these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions. Where not otherwise governed by an agreement Transporter's Distribution Extension Policy (Gas), the Shipper's or

Receiving Party's terms of construction will be set forth in the Service Agreement, Interconnect Agreement, or other written agreement with Transporter.

ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE
DECISION	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT,	EFFECTIVE
NUMBER	Rates & Regulatory Affairs	DATE

М

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 60 of 99

	_			_ Sheet No	T18A
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840				Cancels Sheet No.	
				_ Sileet No	
GAS TR	ANSPORTATION :	rerms and co	ONDITIONS		N
INITIATING AND AMENDING GA	AS TRANSPORTAT	ION SERVICE	Cont'd		N
Amending Transportation Upon Transporter' additional required Sewill be reflected on the Service Agreement. Transporter within the required so. If a requested as provided to Shipper dependent of what clamendment acceptable. notice for two (2) year	s approval of ecurity, the che EBB and with ansporter shall uested timefrate mendment is detailing the hanges would transporter were security.	f an amendre changes recill be consult endeavor me, but shadenied, write reasons for the consultation of t	quested by sidered to to estable all not be ten notification to make the state of the side of the state of th	the amend be part of ish and proof obligated to ication will as well as the requestion.	dment M the M ovide M to do M M al be DM as an M ested M
					D
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER			ISSUE DATE		
DECISION NUMBER		CE PRESIDENT, ulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE		

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 61 of 99

Ρ

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO	.o. o Gao	Га	ge or or as
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Sheet No Cancels Sheet No	T19
P.O. Box 840	ation Service in an array credit payment has some consecured by credit payment has sporter for the control of t	Cancels Sheet No. — Secured of rvice shamount ar ransporter ratings history, ew an exporter ratin	credit, all be ad form standby entity orter. orter's on debt (e.g., and/or xisting N xisting N xisting N curity retion. N curpose N equest. N equest. N equest. N equest. N equest. N cion to N itions, N ount of N curity rovided red as c as a not be against) days cion to N itions, N ount of N curity rovided red as c as a not be against) days cion to N itions, N ount of N curity rovided red as c as a not be against) days cion to N itions, N ount of N curity rovided red as c as a not be against) days cion to N itions, N ount of N curity rovided red as c as a not be against) days cion to N itions, N ount of N curity rovided red as c as a not be against) days c as a not be against
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER	ISSUE DATE		
DECISION DECISION VICE PRESIDENT	EEEECTIVE		

DECISION NUMBER EFFECTIVE DATE REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO

	 Sheet No	T20
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	 Cancels Sheet No.	

GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SECURITY FOR GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - Cont'd

cases of Receiving Parties that execute their own Service N Agreement with Transporter, if such Receiving Party has maintained a $\mid N \mid$ satisfactory payment history with Transporter for a continuous period of |N|twelve (12) months, Transporter may waive the Shipper's Nrequirement to provide security under these Terms and Conditions at $\mid N \mid$ Transporter's sole discretion.

Transporter shall refund any cash deposit or return security to DN Shippers when (i) service ends and all outstanding bills have been paid; or |D|(ii) Shipper establishes an alternate form of security in a form and amount acceptable to Transporter, whichever is earlier.

Interest will be paid on cash deposits at a rate equal to the effective customer deposit interest rate established by the Commission. The interest rate is subject to change January 1st of each year in accordance with the rules of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado. Interest will be paid either upon refund of the cash deposits $\mid^{ ext{DC}}$ or once annually as requested in writing by the Shipper.

NEW OR ADDITIONAL FACILITIES

The parties must mutually agree to install any new or additional facilities that may be required to accomplish Gas Transportation Service Transporter will install necessary extension facilities and hereunder. provide cost information and associated extension facility agreement(s) in accordance with the Gas Distribution Extension Policy set forth in the Gas tariff's Rules and Regulations Applicable to All Natural Gas Services.

Where additional facilities are needed beyond those addressed in the Distribution Extension Policy (Gas), Transporter will inform Shipper of the full installation cost to be borne by the Shipper, security required consistent with the Security for Gas Transportation Service section of these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions, and any related monthly specific charges or other miscellaneous charges associated with said facilities.

Shipper shall have sixty (60) days from the date of said notification in which to approve the expenditure for such facilities in writing. Should Shipper decide not to approve the installation of said new or additional facilities, Transporter shall have the right to withdraw or terminate the Service Agreement or Interconnection Agreement, or requested amendment, as applicable.

If Shipper approves the installation of new or additional facilities in writing, Shipper shall compensate Transporter as agreed. All facilities installed by Transporter shall continue to be owned, maintained operated, and by Transporter otherwise agreed in writing between the parties.

ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE	

D

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 63 of 99

D

Ν

Ν

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO

	 Sheet No	Т22
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	 Cancels Sheet No	

GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS

COMMUNICATION LINE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE - Cont'd

In the event the communication line is out of service for a period of more than five (5) days, and Transporter determines that such out-ofof a communication line condition is the result failure, shall notify Shipper communication line Transporter that the inoperative and Shipper shall take the necessary measures to ensure the communication line is reactivated and operational within a thirty (30) day correction period identified by Transporter in its notification. The grant of the thirty (30) day correction period does not affect the Shipper's requirement to comply with an OFO. During the period from the date when the communication line became inoperative to the end of the thirty (30) day correction period specified in Transporter's notification to Shipper, shall continue to be responsible for making transportation accordance with Transporter's Nomination Nominations in procedures, managing the Imbalance of gas, and otherwise complying with its Service Agreement and the Gas tariff.

Shipper will be charged Trip Charges and other related charges that may be applicable as provided under the Schedule of Charges for Rendering Service for each site trip by Transporter relating to a communication line failure, unless otherwise agreed in writing by Transporter. during the period of the communication line failure will be prorated on a daily basis. If the communication line is not made operative within the period designated in Transporter's notification, then Transporter shall treat all Gas delivered subsequent to the thirty (30) day correction period specified in Transporter's notification as sales Gas subject to the Interruptible TI Sales Charge for Interruptible Transportation Service, and to the Interruptible TFS or TFL Sales Charge for Firm Transportation Service, in addition to all other applicable charges under the Gas tariff. Such treatment shall end on the date Customer's communication line is For the time period Shipper is on the Interruptible TI Sales operative. Charge or the Interruptible TFL or TFS Sales Charge, Transporter will not accept transportation Nominations for the affected Receiving Party.

AGENTS

A Receiving Party or Shipper may enter into an Agency Agreement by which a designated Agent will manage Gas Transportation Service on behalf of and for the benefit of the Receiving Party and/or Shipper, consistent with the requirements of these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions and the Agency Agreement.

ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 64 of 99

GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND GENTS - Cont'd Receiving Party Contact List	Cancels Sheet No.
GENTS - Cont'd	D CONDITIONS
GENTS - Cont'd	D CONDITIONS
Receiving Party Contact List	
Each party holding a Service Agreement in Transporter a current list identifying all phone number(s), email address(es), and may party and for each Receiving Party for whom Agreement is an Agent under that Service Agreement is require such information within thirty (30) calendar Transporter. This list allows Transporter to and facilitate direct communications by Tagreement as needed.	l current contact person(s) ailing address(es) for that m the holder of the Service greement. In addition, each red to confirm and/or update days of any such request by to provide periodic notices
Failure to Act Should the Agent fail to act and/or ful Shipper and/or Receiving Party under the Se by the Agency Agreement, these Gas Transpor or other provisions of the Gas tariff, th Party, as applicable, shall remain responsib under the Service Agreement, these Gas Conditions, and other Gas tariff obliga Transporter.	ervice Agreement as required rtation Terms and Conditions he Shipper and/or Receiving ole for all their obligations Transportation Terms and
Transporter Right to Revoke Agency Agreement An Agency Agreement may be revoked by Tagent's suspension or termination for cause Transportation Terms and Conditions.	Transporter in the event of
Survival All obligations of Shipper and Receiving respect to Gas Transportation Service proviongoing Service Agreement shall survive revocation of a related Agency Agreement.	ded by Transporter under an
/ICE LETTER	ISSUE
BER	DATE

	Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 65 of 99
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO	
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Sheet NoT27
GAS TRANSPORTATION	TERMS AND CONDITIONS
TRANSPORTATION OPERATING CONDITIONS IN Transporter shall only be reoperation of its System and shall no and operation of any other third parameters that are connected to Transfer	esponsible for the maintenance and the responsible for the maintenance arty-owned equipment, properties, or
the Receipt Point(s) at a pressure	Gas to be tendered to Transporter at sufficient to allow the Gas to enter may, at its election, publish segment
to be delivered at each Delivery prevail from time to time in Trans	ing, Transporter shall cause the Gas y Point(s) at such pressure as may sporter's System. If mutually agreed s not required to, commit to a minimum
Interconnecting Party(ies) at the Fat a constant hourly rate through 1/24 of the daily Scheduled Quantivariable rate and Transporter's Transporter shall have the authors delivery quantities and/or to adjuscheduled Delivery Quantities at account to a daily amount equal Receipt Point(s) by the Interconnect Upon request of Transporter,	be tendered to Transporter by the Receipt Point(s) and Delivery Point(s) out the day equal to a flow rate of ty. If Gas flows at an inconsistent, operations are negatively affected, ity to restrict Shipper's receipt or ast and/or restrict the Confirmed and the Delivery Point for the Shipper's to the rate of gas tendered at the sting Party. Shipper may be required to provide
transported, including peak hour an For all customers that take new Schedule TFL - Firm Gas Transpor November 1, 2022, the gas shall b Interconnecting Party(ies) at the Shipper and/or Receiving Party(ies)	service or renew existing service on tation Service - Large on or after e tendered to the Transporter by the Receipt Point(s) and delivered to the es) at the Delivery Point(s) at a 1/24 of the Shipper and/or Receiving

Party(ies) maximum daily quantity (MDQ).

The Transporter may evaluate Shipper's MDQ and maximum hourly usage at any time. If, upon maximum Shipper's hourly flow evaluation, rate exceeds 1/24 of the Shipper and/or Receiving Party(ies) MDQ at the Delivery Point(s), Transporter determine if capacity is available shall accommodate a larger maximum hourly flow rate and associated MDQ.

ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE	

N N

Ν

Ν

Ν Ν

Ν

Ν

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 66 of 99 Page 66 of 99

Ρ

		Sheet NoT28
D. Box 840 nver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No.
GAS TRAN	SPORTATION TERMS AND C	CONDITIONS
RANSPORTATION OPERATING CO	NDITIONS INCLUDING PRE	SSURE - Cont'd
to fund system reinford policy and/or flow contrissues. Transporter remedies. During a reinforequired to provide fireaty(ies) and the Shi	ter, in its sole discreter, in its sole discreter, in its sole discreter, in its sole discrete to addresset ains the right to orcement construction for service to the pper may elect to tend/or place a portion	etion, may require Shipper ne Distribution Extension as the capacity constraint exercise other available period, Transporter is not Shipper and/or Receiving transfer to Interruptible of their load on the On
expand its System. Transpose Season to support such San Open Season, Transpose Bids accepted under an Obid criteria, which will	porter may, but is not ystem expansion. If the ter will solicit bids upen Season must adhered be provided during a bidder who offers to	construction activities to required to, hold an Open Transporter elects to hold (binding or non-binding). The to Transporter's minimum the Open Season process. The highest economic value iness.
AS QUALITY FOR GAS TRANSPO	RTATION SERVICE	
facilities to be installed quality specifications in	st to approve the designed by any party, in or in the Natural Gas Standole to All Natural Gasch facilities being p	gn and construction of any der to comply with the Gas dards section of the Rules s Services portion of the laced into service. Such
value, specific gravity dioxide, water, nitrogen	y, sulfur, hydrogen a and the content of standard and reasonab	to determine the heating sulfide, oxygen, carbon other constituents in the le methods in general use
VICE LETTER MBER		ISSUE DATE
CISION	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT,	EFFECTIVE

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 67 of 99

		Sheet NoT28A
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No.
GAS T	TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND C	CONDITIONS
GAS QUALITY FOR GAS TRAN	SPORTATION SERVICE - Cont	'd
other hydrocarbons (retain any substance conserve and utilize said Natural Gas. Tracid Natural Gas to blending or other protransportation from Point. Transporter ma or all of the Gas liquefiable hydrocarb Point(s) or may requibeen made for the reseparation and dehydrocarb System. In the every transporter and the Stor the transportation its election, accept	at its reasonable judg re, inerts, natural gason excluding methane) from excluding methane) from extracted from it. To other available gases, ansporter may subject or compression, liquids a cocess to such an extent of the Interconnecting Party, at its reasonable discons prior to tender to To the evidence that satistic moval of liquid and liquid and of liquid and liquid and sent of separation, dehybrid sent of separation, dehybrid sent of liquefiable hydrocare of Gas that contains the Gas can be blended.	ransporter, in order to may blend such gases with permit the subjection of memoval, dehydration, air as may be required in its sty(ies) to the Delivery cretion, require that some ed to remove liquid and cransporter at the Receipt factory arrangements have defiable hydrocarbons at a facility on Transporter's ydration and processing, mutually agreeable charge rbons. Transporter may, at liquids and liquefiable
DECISION	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT,	EFFECTIVE
NUMBER	Rates & Regulatory Affairs	DATE

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 68 of 99 Page 68 of 99

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY	———		_ Sheet NoT31
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840			Cancels Sheet No
G	AS TRANSPORTATION TERMS	AND CONDITIONS	
Operators and other gand gas delivery fr	make all necessary parties to allow gas re com Transporter's Syste sporter's System operat	eceipt into Trans em. Such arrange	porter's System
		arties and sonf	irming Shippers
and parequipmer scheduling to noming other the sequipmer requires System. Transport procedured identification for the sequeste service control of the sequeste seques	ments requested to be to These Nominations s rter's nomination and so res on Transporter's	de for maintain nicate with the contained on Transporter of transporter of transported throughall be in accheduling busines at EBB, and at tendered from a Interconnecting and Operational of the Primary Receipment of the Primar	ing electronic nomination and ansporter's EBB ce and to make daily quantity h Transporter's coordance with s processes and shall include a the Receipt Party that are Area under the and scheduled of Point(s) to pt Poi
ADVICE LETTER		ISSUE	
NUMBER DECISION	REGIONAL VICE PRESI	DATE DENT, EFFECTIVE	
NUMBER	Rates & Regulatory Af		

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 69 of 99 Page 69 of 99

Ρ

			_ Sheet NoT32
O. Box 840 enver, CO 80201-0840			Cancels Sheet No.
GAS TRAN	NSPORTATION TERMS	AND CONDITIONS	
OMINATION AND CONFIRMATION	S - Cont'd		
	of Service - Cont e subject to appr l scheduling busin	oval of Transpo	
e) Nominations for Receipt Point nomination and EBB. Secondary considered avaconfirmed, shat Shipper be entired.	l scheduling busin v Point use for I	ade in accord ess processes o Firm Transportat est efforts ba l as firm. In rm Transportation	ance with the n Transporter's tion Service is sis but, once no event shall
f) All nominated	receipt quanti day, and shall ir	ties will be	expressed in
g) Shipper will d and alternates make and accep writing of any shall also pr	designate in writ s and their resp pt Nominations, a y future changes covide to Transpo celephone number f	ing their autho ective contact nd will notify of such designa rter the conta	information to Transporter in ation. Shipper ct name, email
h) Transporter is quantities are i) Nominations w	not responsible actually tendered ill be accepted EBB. In the event	l at the Receipt by Transporte	Point(s). by means of
Nominations pr	l through the EBB ocedures, the Nom ng to Transporter.	inations will b	
Nominations and Schedulin			
b) Except as prov will support t Such nomination	s and confirmation rided below for ceache NAESB WGQ Standard roonfirmation, and Day of the Month a	ertain Nomination ndard 1.3.2 nom and scheduling t	ns, Transporter ination cycles.
c) All Shipper N across multipl	fominations requir le pipelines shal Standard 1.3.2. o	ing Transporter 1 be submitted	in accordance
DVICE LETTER JMBER		ISSUE DATE	
ECISION JMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDE Rates & Regulatory Affair	NT, EFFECTIVE	

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 70 of 99

	-			Sheet No	T33
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	-			Cancels — Sheet No. —	
					D
	RESERVED FOR F	'UTURE FILING			N
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER			ISSUE DATE _		
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VI Rates & Re	CE PRESIDENT, gulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE _		

	 Sheet No	T34
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No	
26.176., 22 6626. 66.6	SHEELING. —	

NUMBER DATE				
Nomination and Confirmation Deadlines Cycle		GAS TRANSPORTATION TERM	MS AND CONDITION	is
## CYCIE Timely (Day Ahead): Nomination Deadline 12:00 PM 1:00 PM	NOMINATION AND CONF	IRMATIONS - Cont'd		
## CYCIE Timely (Day Ahead): Nomination Deadline 12:00 PM 1:00 PM	Nomination and	Confirmation Deadline	5	
Timely (Day Ahead): Nomination Deadline			_	
Confirmation Deadline 3:30 PM 4:30 PM 5:00 PM 8:00 AM 9:00 AM	-		MCT	CCT
Deadline		Nomination Deadline	12:00 PM	1:00 PM
Scheduled Quantities		Confirmation		
Evening (Day Ahead): Nomination Deadline		Deadline	3:30 PM	4:30 PM
Start of Gas Flow next day next day Evening (Day Ahead): Nomination Deadline		Scheduled Quantities		
Evening (Day Ahead): Nomination Deadline 5:00 PM 6:00 PM Confirmation Deadline 7:30 PM 8:30 PM 9:00 PM Scheduled Quantities 8:00 PM 9:00 PM 8:00 PM 9:00 PM 8:00 AM 9:00 PM 9		Chart of Car Elan		
Nomination Deadline		Start of Gas Flow	next day	next day
Confirmation Deadline 7:30 PM 8:30 PM Scheduled Quantities 8:00 PM 9:00 PM Start of Gas Flow next day next day Intraday 1 (ID1): Nomination Deadline 9:00 AM 10:00 AM Confirmation Deadline 11:30 AM 12:30 PM 1:00 PM Start of Gas Flow 1:00 PM 2:00 PM Start of Gas Flow 1:00 PM 2:00 PM 1:00 PM 2:00 PM Intraday 2: Nomination Deadline 1:30 PM 2:30 PM Confirmation Deadline 4:00 PM 5:00 PM 1:00 PM Scheduled Quantities 4:30 PM 5:00 PM 1:00 PM 2:00 PM 1:00 PM	Evening (Day Anead):	Namination Dardling	E.OO DM	C+00 DM
Deadline			5.00 PM	6.00 PM
Start of Gas Flow next day next day Intraday 1 (ID1): Nomination Deadline			7:30 PM	8:30 PM
Intraday 1 (ID1): Nomination Deadline		Scheduled Quantities	8:00 PM	9:00 PM
Intraday 1 (ID1): Nomination Deadline		· ·	8:00 AM	9:00 AM
Nomination Deadline 9:00 AM 10:00 AM Confirmation Deadline 11:30 AM 12:30 PM 1:00 PM Scheduled Quantities 12:00 PM 1:00 PM 2:00 PM Start of Gas Flow 1:00 PM 2:00 PM Intraday 2: Nomination Deadline 1:30 PM 2:30 PM Confirmation Deadline 4:00 PM 5:00 PM 5:00 PM Scheduled Quantities 4:30 PM 5:30 PM Start of Gas Flow 5:00 PM 6:00 PM Intraday 3: Nomination Deadline 6:00 PM 7:00 PM 6:00 PM Confirmation Deadline 8:30 PM 9:30 PM Scheduled Quantities 9:00 PM 10:00 PM Scheduled Quantities 9:00 PM 10:00 PM In the event of an occurrence that prevents Transporter from utilizing the process set forth above (e.g., computer or system failure), for the duration of such occurrence, Transporter shall schedule the lesser of the last new nomination received and confirmed or the most recent previously scheduled quantities. Notice of the commencement and termination of any such occurrence shall be posted on Transporter's EBB.		Start of Gas Flow	next day	next day
Confirmation Deadline	<pre>Intraday 1 (ID1):</pre>			
Deadline 11:30 AM 12:30 PM 1:00 PM Scheduled Quantities 12:00 PM 1:00 PM 2:00			9:00 AM	10:00 AM
Scheduled Quantities 12:00 PM 1:00 PM Start of Gas Flow 1:00 PM 2:00 PM Intraday 2: Nomination Deadline 1:30 PM 2:30 PM Confirmation Deadline 4:00 PM 5:00 PM Scheduled Quantities 4:30 PM 5:30 PM Start of Gas Flow 5:00 PM 6:00 PM Start of Gas Flow 5:00 PM 6:00 PM Thraday 3: Nomination Deadline 6:00 PM 7:00 PM Confirmation Deadline 8:30 PM 9:30 PM Scheduled Quantities 9:00 PM 10:00 PM Start of Gas Flow 9:00 PM 10:00 PM Start of Gas Flow 9:00 PM 10:00 PM Thraday 3: In the event of an occurrence that prevents Transporter from utilizing the process set forth above (e.g., computer or system failure), for the duration of such occurrence, Transporter shall schedule the lesser of the last new nomination received and confirmed or the most recent previously scheduled quantities. Notice of the commencement and termination of any such occurrence shall be posted on Transporter's EBB.		***************************************	11.20 714	10.20 DM
Intraday 2: Nomination Deadline				
Intraday 2: Nomination Deadline		·-		
Nomination Deadline 1:30 PM 2:30 PM Confirmation Deadline 4:00 PM 5:00 PM Scheduled Quantities 4:30 PM 5:30 PM Start of Gas Flow 5:00 PM 6:00 PM Intraday 3: Nomination Deadline 6:00 PM 7:00 PM Confirmation Deadline 8:30 PM 9:30 PM Scheduled Quantities 9:00 PM 10:00 PM Scheduled Quantities 9:00 PM 10:00 PM Start of Gas Flow 9:00 PM 10:00 PM In the event of an occurrence that prevents Transporter from utilizing the process set forth above (e.g., computer or system failure), for the duration of such occurrence, Transporter shall schedule the lesser of the last new nomination received and confirmed or the most recent previously scheduled quantities. Notice of the commencement and termination of any such occurrence shall be posted on Transporter's EBB. ADVICE LETTER SSUE DATE DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE	T	Start of Gas Flow	1:00 PM	2:00 PM
Confirmation Deadline 4:00 PM 5:00 PM Scheduled Quantities 4:30 PM 5:30 PM Start of Gas Flow 5:00 PM 6:00 PM Intraday 3: Nomination Deadline 6:00 PM 7:00 PM Confirmation Deadline 8:30 PM 9:30 PM Scheduled Quantities 9:00 PM 10:00 PM Scheduled Quantities 9:00 PM 10:00 PM Start of Gas Flow 9:00 PM 10:00 PM In the event of an occurrence that prevents Transporter from utilizing the process set forth above (e.g., computer or system failure), for the duration of such occurrence, Transporter shall schedule the lesser of the last new nomination received and confirmed or the most recent previously scheduled quantities. Notice of the commencement and termination of any such occurrence shall be posted on Transporter's EBB. DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE	Intraday 2.	Namination Dardling	1.20 DM	2.20 DM
Deadline 4:00 PM 5:00 PM Scheduled Quantities 4:30 PM 5:30 PM Start of Gas Flow 5:00 PM 6:00 PM Intraday 3: Nomination Deadline 6:00 PM 7:00 PM Confirmation Deadline 8:30 PM 9:30 PM Scheduled Quantities 9:00 PM 10:00 PM Start of Gas Flow 9:00 PM 10:00 PM Start of Gas Flow 9:00 PM 10:00 PM In the event of an occurrence that prevents Transporter from utilizing the process set forth above (e.g., computer or system failure), for the duration of such occurrence, Transporter shall schedule the lesser of the last new nomination received and confirmed or the most recent previously scheduled quantities. Notice of the commencement and termination of any such occurrence shall be posted on Transporter's EBB. DADVICE LETTER ISSUE DATE DATE DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE			1.30 PM	2.30 PM
Start of Gas Flow 5:00 PM 6:00 PM Intraday 3: Nomination Deadline 6:00 PM 7:00 PM Confirmation			4:00 PM	5:00 PM
Start of Gas Flow 5:00 PM 6:00 PM Intraday 3: Nomination Deadline 6:00 PM 7:00 PM Confirmation		Scheduled Quantities	4:30 PM	5:30 PM
Nomination Deadline 6:00 PM 7:00 PM Confirmation Deadline 8:30 PM 9:30 PM Scheduled Quantities 9:00 PM 10:00 PM Start of Gas Flow 9:00 PM 10:00 PM In the event of an occurrence that prevents Transporter from utilizing the process set forth above (e.g., computer or system failure), for the duration of such occurrence, Transporter shall schedule the lesser of the last new nomination received and confirmed or the most recent previously scheduled quantities. Notice of the commencement and termination of any such occurrence shall be posted on Transporter's EBB. ADVICE LETTER NUMBER REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE		·-	5:00 PM	6:00 PM
Nomination Deadline 6:00 PM 7:00 PM Confirmation Deadline 8:30 PM 9:30 PM Scheduled Quantities 9:00 PM 10:00 PM Start of Gas Flow 9:00 PM 10:00 PM In the event of an occurrence that prevents Transporter from utilizing the process set forth above (e.g., computer or system failure), for the duration of such occurrence, Transporter shall schedule the lesser of the last new nomination received and confirmed or the most recent previously scheduled quantities. Notice of the commencement and termination of any such occurrence shall be posted on Transporter's EBB. ADVICE LETTER NUMBER REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE	Intraday 3:			
Deadline 8:30 PM 9:30 PM Scheduled Quantities 9:00 PM 10:00 PM Start of Gas Flow 9:00 PM 10:00 PM In the event of an occurrence that prevents Transporter from utilizing the process set forth above (e.g., computer or system failure), for the duration of such occurrence, Transporter shall schedule the lesser of the last new nomination received and confirmed or the most recent previously scheduled quantities. Notice of the commencement and termination of any such occurrence shall be posted on Transporter's EBB. ADVICE LETTER ISSUE DATE DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE	-	Nomination Deadline	6:00 PM	7:00 PM
Scheduled Quantities 9:00 PM 10:00 PM Start of Gas Flow 9:00 PM 10:00 PM In the event of an occurrence that prevents Transporter from utilizing the process set forth above (e.g., computer or system failure), for the duration of such occurrence, Transporter shall schedule the lesser of the last new nomination received and confirmed or the most recent previously scheduled quantities. Notice of the commencement and termination of any such occurrence shall be posted on Transporter's EBB. ADVICE LETTER SSUE DATE DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE		Confirmation		
Start of Gas Flow 9:00 PM 10:00 PM In the event of an occurrence that prevents Transporter from utilizing the process set forth above (e.g., computer or system failure), for the duration of such occurrence, Transporter shall schedule the lesser of the last new nomination received and confirmed or the most recent previously scheduled quantities. Notice of the commencement and termination of any such occurrence shall be posted on Transporter's EBB. ADVICE LETTER ISSUE DATE DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE		Deadline		9:30 PM
In the event of an occurrence that prevents Transporter from utilizing the process set forth above (e.g., computer or system failure), for the duration of such occurrence, Transporter shall schedule the lesser of the last new nomination received and confirmed or the most recent previously scheduled quantities. Notice of the commencement and termination of any such occurrence shall be posted on Transporter's EBB. ADVICE LETTER SSUE DATE DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE		Scheduled Quantities	9:00 PM	10:00 PM
process set forth above (e.g., computer or system failure), for the duration of such occurrence, Transporter shall schedule the lesser of the last new nomination received and confirmed or the most recent previously scheduled quantities. Notice of the commencement and termination of any such occurrence shall be posted on Transporter's EBB. ADVICE LETTER DATE DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE		Start of Gas Flow	9:00 PM	10:00 PM
NUMBER DATE DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE	process set for failure), for Transporter sha nomination receptiously so commencement as	th above (e.g., computer the duration of suall schedule the lesser of the duration of the duled quantities. Note that the duration of any the duration of the	or system ch occurrence, of the last new the most recent otice of the	from utilizing the
DECISION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE	ADVICE LETTER NUMBER			
	DECISION			

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 72 of 99 Page 72 of 99

			Sheet No	o. <u>T35</u>
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840				
GAS TRANSPO	RTATION TERMS AND CO	ONDITIONS		
NOMINATION AND CONFIRMATIONS -	Cont'd			
Capacity Allocation Procedur If, on any Gas Day, Tran System, or any portion of requests for transportation will schedule transportation procedures until all availa allocated. All firm requirements (i	asporter determines such System, is is for that nomination in accordance with ble capacity at the	nsufficient n cycle, th the follow e constrain	to serve en Transp ing seque ed locati	e all corter encing on is
Interruptible Transportation rights for firm requirement following order:	on Service) shall	be served	first.	Point
1) Primary Receipt t 2) Secondary Receipt 3) Primary Receipt t 4) Secondary Receipt	t to Primary Deliver to Secondary Deliver	Y		
After allocation of firm and scheduled in the followi		rights wil	l be allo	cated
1)Interruptible Capa 2)Imbalance Resoluti				
If Transporter determines to Force Majeure or required available capacity as follouse MDQ for pro-rata alloc remaining, then Interrupting Confirmed Quantities for pro-	d maintenance, Trans ws: Firm Gas Trans ations and, if the ble Gas Transporta	porter shal sportation re is avai	l allocat Services lable cap	e all shall acity
Determination of Quantities Quantity determinations applicable, at an Inter Transportation Terms and Comin Gas Day increments. S Shipper agrees to accept quantities of Shipper's Gas	shall be done in acconnect, and in nditions, and quant ubject to a bona the accounting b	cordance wi accordance ities will fide disput y Transpor	th OBAs, with be apport e in wri	where these ioned
ADVICE LETTER		ISSUE DATE		
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE		

	COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 73 of 99
JBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO	Sheet NoT36
- D. Box 840	Cancels
nver, CO 80201-0840	Sheet No.
GAS TRANSPORTATION	TERMS AND CONDITIONS
OMINATION AND CONFIRMATIONS - Cont'd	
	riting, including through an OBA, of the total Gas quantities at the
Receipt Point(s), after reduction f of (a) Nominations to Transporter;	or FL&U, will be based on the lower
For each Gas Day where Transport to multiple Shippers at a Receipt total quantities received and/or de sum of all affected Shippers' Sche Shippers whose quantities are commodint(s), where the point is not su to accept the pre-determined allocation period for which the Shi receipts. Transporter shall allocate with the operator of the Receipt P extent the OBAs are in effect at succeipts.	made in accordance with these Gas
schedule the transportation of Ga Transporter's sole discretion, due alter, modify, enlarge, or repair a part of its System, otherwise rela- emergency circumstances may warra warrant, Firm Gas Transportation Interruptible Gas Transportation determines that its available capac Firm Gas Transportation Services sha Nothing in this section shall lims service as necessary in order to en the operational characteristics of T Except in cases of emergency,	Int to interrupt or to decline to s for Shipper, when necessary, in to lack of capacity, or to test, my facility or property comprising a ted to the operation thereof, or as ant. Unless conditions otherwise Service shall have priority over Service. However, if Transporter ity is reduced due to Force Majeure, all use MDQ for pro rata allocations. It Transporter's right to interrupt insure System integrity or to reflect transporter's System. Transporter shall endeavor to give its intention to interrupt the

ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT,	EFFECTIVE	
NUMBER	Rates & Regulatory Affairs	DATE _	

	 Sheet No	Т37
P.O. Box 840	Cancels	
Denver, CO 80201-0840	Sheet No	

GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS

NOMINATION AND CONFIRMATIONS - Cont'd

Capacity Interruption and Priority of Service - Cont'd

The Capacity Interruption or capacity restriction of gas deliveries in whole or in part under this tariff shall not be the basis for claims for damages sustained by Shipper or Receiving Party and Transporter shall have no liability for any losses or damages whatsoever occasioned by Shipper as a result thereof.

In the event capacity use at a point(s) or at a mainline segment must be interrupted or curtailed, all requirements at that point(s) or through that segment shall be interrupted in the following order:

- 1) Imbalance Resolution Gas
- 2) Interruptible
- 3) Firm Transportation Service

Among customers taking Firm Transportation Service and among customers taking Interruptible Transportation Service, it is within Transporter's reasonable discretion to prioritize curtailments.

Confirmation

All confirmation information will be provided to the Shipper. With respect to the Timely Nomination and confirmation process at a Receipt or Delivery Point, in the absence of agreement to the contrary, the lesser of the nominated or confirmed quantities will be the Confirmed Quantity. If there is no response to a request for confirmation or an unsolicited confirmation response, the lesser of the Confirmed Quantity or the Scheduled Quantity for the Timely Nomination Cycle (Cycle 1) of the previous Gas Day will be the Confirmed Quantity. Firm Intraday Nominations are entitled to bump scheduled Interruptible service only during Evening, Intraday 1 and Intraday 2 Nomination Cycles.

With respect to the processing of requests for increases during the Intraday Nomination/confirmation process, in the absence of agreement to the contrary, the lesser of the confirmation quantities will be the new Confirmed Quantity. If there is no response to a request for confirmation or an unsolicited confirmation response, the Scheduled Quantity for the previous Intraday Nomination Cycle will be the new Confirmed Quantity.

Quantity fo Confirmed Qu	_	Intraday	Nomination	Cycle	will	be	the	new	
DVICE LETTER				ISSUE DATE]
DECISION IUMBER		REGIONAL VICE Rates & Regul		EFFECTIVE DATE					

C C D N N

Ν

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 75 of 99

Ν

Ν

Ν

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO

	 Sheet No	T40
P.O. Box 840	Cancels	
Denver, CO 80201-0840	 Sheet No	

GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS

OPERATIONAL BALANCING AGREEMENTS (OBAS)

Transporter will make reasonable efforts to operate its System in a manner that will discourage and limit any instances in which the actions of one (1) or more Shippers result in degraded service or adverse operational conditions for other Shippers (e.g. excess or deficient tenders of Gas at Receipt Points, excess or deficient usage of Gas at Delivery Points or similarly disruptive imbalances for Gas that is nominated, confirmed, scheduled and transported for Shipper's account(s)). Transporter will attempt to mitigate adverse operating conditions by entering into an OBA at one (1) or more Interconnects with mutually agreeable third-parties that will aggregate the receipt or delivery quantities for two or more Shippers. Such OBAs shall specify the custody transfer procedures to be followed at the Interconnect by Transporter and the OBA party.

Transporter shall have the option, but shall have no obligation, to enter into an OBA with any party that (a) does not have a twenty-four (24) hour per day, seven (7) day a week gas control center; (b) does not have electronic gas measurement providing real-time information about the interconnection activity; (c) requires additional flow control; and/or (d) does not commit to timely and final determination of Imbalance activity.

Transporter shall maintain records of quantities and amounts paid or received pursuant to the OBAs in effect for Transporter's System. Such records shall be available for review by the OBA party and/or by impacted Shippers.

IMBALANCE MANAGEMENT

At no time shall Transporter be required to receive quantities at the Receipt Point(s) for Shipper's account in excess of the quantities Shipper will accept at the Delivery Point(s) on a concurrent basis. At no time shall Transporter be required to deliver quantities at the Delivery Point(s) for Shipper's account in excess of the quantities Shipper causes to be received by Transporter at the Receipt Point(s) on a concurrent basis, less adjustments for FL&U and Backup Sales Service gas to be provided to Shipper. If Shipper fails to modify Nominations as directed by Transporter to reduce an operational Imbalance, Transporter may, among other remedies, suspend or terminate service.

Transporter offers two (2) daily Imbalance Management options: Transporter Balancing and Shipper Daily Balancing. A Service Agreement may only specify one (1) of these options. Unless otherwise selected, a Shipper will be subject to the Transporter Balancing Option. The availability of Shipper Daily Balancing shall be subject to Transporter approval and mutual designation in the applicable Service Agreement. Availability may further depend on the terms of the agreement between

Shipper and Transporter. Shipper shall specify in the Nomination when Shipper is nominating gas for the purpose of reducing an operational Imbalance.

ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE

GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITION IMBALANCE MANAGEMENT - Cont'd A Shipper must remain under the selected option for (1) Month, and may only switch to another option effective of the first Gas Day of a Month. Each option is subject Monthly Imbalance Cashout requirements, as set fort Transportation Terms and Conditions. Transporter may enter into separate Imbalance manawith Shippers that take into consideration special unique Transporter Balancing Option Shippers selecting the Transporter Balancing required to balance their load on a daily basis and volumes transported by the Company are subject Adjustment Transportation charge in accordance with rate schedule. Shipper Daily Balancing Option Shippers selecting the Shipper Daily Balancing Option Shippers selecting the Shipper Daily Balancing Option Shippers selecting the Receipt Point(s), after the selection of the Receipt Point(s), and the selection of the selection of the selection of the accordance with the applicable rate schedule, and in other applicable charges, Shippers are subject to Charge if the actual daily gas volume used deviated.	
GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITION IMBALANCE MANAGEMENT - Cont'd A Shipper must remain under the selected option for (1) Month, and may only switch to another option effective of the first Gas Day of a Month. Each option is subject Monthly Imbalance Cashout requirements, as set fort Transportation Terms and Conditions. Transporter may enter into separate Imbalance mana with Shippers that take into consideration special unique Transporter Balancing Option Shippers selecting the Transporter Balancing required to balance their load on a daily basis and volumes transported by the Company are subject Adjustment Transportation charge in accordance with rate schedule. Shipper Daily Balancing Option Shippers selecting the Shipper Daily Balar required to match physical quantities of Shipper Scheduled Quantities at the Receipt Point(s), aft fuel reimbursement, and Delivery Point(s) on a caccordance with the applicable rate schedule, and i other applicable charges, Shippers are subject to Charge if the actual daily gas volume used deviate Nominations by more than five (5) percent. The percentage will be calculated by dividing the daily amount of gas delivered. Any disputes regarding the	Cancels Sheet No.
A Shipper must remain under the selected option for (1) Month, and may only switch to another option effective of the first Gas Day of a Month. Each option is subject Monthly Imbalance Cashout requirements, as set fort Transportation Terms and Conditions. Transporter may enter into separate Imbalance manawith Shippers that take into consideration special unique Transporter Balancing Option Shippers selecting the Transporter Balancing required to balance their load on a daily basis and volumes transported by the Company are subject Adjustment Transportation charge in accordance with rate schedule. Shipper Daily Balancing Option Shippers selecting the Shipper Daily Balan required to match physical quantities of Shipper Scheduled Quantities at the Receipt Point(s), after fuel reimbursement, and Delivery Point(s) on a caccordance with the applicable rate schedule, and in other applicable charges, Shippers are subject to Charge if the actual daily gas volume used deviate Nominations by more than five (5) percent. The percentage will be calculated by dividing the daily amount of gas delivered. Any disputes regarding the	
A Shipper must remain under the selected option for (1) Month, and may only switch to another option effective of the first Gas Day of a Month. Each option is subject Monthly Imbalance Cashout requirements, as set fort Transportation Terms and Conditions. Transporter may enter into separate Imbalance manawith Shippers that take into consideration special unique Transporter Balancing Option Shippers selecting the Transporter Balancing required to balance their load on a daily basis and volumes transported by the Company are subject Adjustment Transportation charge in accordance with rate schedule. Shipper Daily Balancing Option Shippers selecting the Shipper Daily Balar required to match physical quantities of Shipper Scheduled Quantities at the Receipt Point(s), after fuel reimbursement, and Delivery Point(s) on a caccordance with the applicable rate schedule, and in other applicable charges, Shippers are subject to Charge if the actual daily gas volume used deviated Nominations by more than five (5) percent. The percentage will be calculated by dividing the daily amount of gas delivered. Any disputes regarding the	a minimum of one
Shippers selecting the Transporter Balancing required to balance their load on a daily basis and volumes transported by the Company are subject Adjustment Transportation charge in accordance with rate schedule. Shipper Daily Balancing Option Shippers selecting the Shipper Daily Balancing Option Shippers selecting the Shipper Daily Balancing Option Scheduled to match physical quantities of Shipper Scheduled Quantities at the Receipt Point(s), after fuel reimbursement, and Delivery Point(s) on a caccordance with the applicable rate schedule, and in other applicable charges, Shippers are subject to Charge if the actual daily gas volume used deviated Nominations by more than five (5) percent. The percentage will be calculated by dividing the daily amount of gas delivered. Any disputes regarding the	at the beginning to Transporter's h in these Gas
Shippers selecting the Shipper Daily Balar required to match physical quantities of Shipper Scheduled Quantities at the Receipt Point(s), aft fuel reimbursement, and Delivery Point(s) on a caccordance with the applicable rate schedule, and i other applicable charges, Shippers are subject to Charge if the actual daily gas volume used deviate Nominations by more than five (5) percent. The percentage will be calculated by dividing the daily amount of gas delivered. Any disputes regarding the	all Shipper's Gas to the Gas Cost
correction of the Imbalance or withholding paymed Imbalance Charge. In order to reduce cumulative Imbalance qualithin the current Month, Shipper may nominate Resolution Gas (makeup or payback) on an interrupti of the Nomination procedures. Transporter shall not any Gas Day to receive or deliver such Imbalance which will have the lowest scheduling priority of set Shippers selecting the Daily Balancing Option at the Gas Cost Adjustment Transportation charge, but a Daily Imbalance Charge.	's Gas with the er adjusting for laily basis. In addition to all a Daily Imbalance is from the daily daily imbalance is accuracy of the ason for delaying nt of the Daily antities incurred daily Imbalance ole basis as part to be obligated on Resolution Gas, rvice.

ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT,	EFFECTIVE	
NUMBER	Rates & Regulatory Affairs	DATE	

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 77 of 99

Ы

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF CO	OLORADO	Sheet No T44
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No.
GAS T	RANSPORTATION TERMS AND (CONDITIONS
IMBALANCE MANAGEMENT - Co	ont'd	
Monthly Imbalances and Shipper shall make Gas and deliveries to the end of each Month the previous Month, as of such Imbalance(s Reimbursement. Unless of-Month cumulative writing, all remain quantities shall be su If at the end of five percent (5%)(inc Months), except to th Error, then the Imbala of such Month to zero Company for the Mont	Monthly Cashout every effort to manage d the Receiving Party(s) s a, including any Imbalance re as close to zero as a) will be made aft another means of resolut daily Imbalance quantit ning end-of-Month cum abject to the following M any Month the cumulative clusive of any amounts are extent such excess wa ance will be cashed out by percent (0%) when the ch in which such Imbal recent (5%) Imbalance three	onthly Cashout procedures. Imbalance is in excess of carried over from prior s caused by a Measurement effective on the last day Shipper is billed by the
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE

FUBLIC SERVICE COMPANT OF COLORADO		
	 Sheet No	T44A
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	 Cancels Sheet No. —	

GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS

IMBALANCE MANAGEMENT - Cont'd

NUMBER

Monthly Imbalances and Monthly Cashout - Cont'd

trading Imbalances or nominating Imbalance Resolution Gas during the succeeding Month. Shippers having Imbalances which are five percent (5%) or less at the end of any Month shall endeavor to bring such Imbalance to zero percent (0%) of actual usage within the subsequent billing period. Any Imbalance remaining at the end of a Month that has not been cashed out shall be carried forward into the following If a Monthly Cashout is required pursuant provisions, then Shipper shall be subject to the Monthly Cashout provisions below. Company may enter into separate Imbalance Agreement(s) with Shipper that take into consideration special unique circumstances.

Monthly Cashout of Over- and Under- Deliveries of Shipper's Gas Supplies. In the event of Imbalances greater than five percent (5%) at the end of any Month, then Company will correct the Imbalance to D zero percent (0%) by purchasing from or selling to the Shipper, as applicable, the amount of gas necessary to bring the Imbalance to zero percent (0%). These purchases and sales shall be made at the rates below:

Monthly Cashout Price				
Under-delivery - SHORT	125% of Index Price One plus			
	CIG TI Transportation Rate			
Over-delivery - LONG	75% of Index Price Two			

These purchases or sales will be applied as a credit or debit, as Shipper's succeeding applicable, on the monthly Notwithstanding the Monthly Cashout provisions contained in this "Monthly Imbalances and Monthly Cashout" section of the tariff, these sales or purchases shall not be required to be made by the Company if the Imbalance quantities aggregated for each Operational Area under the Service Agreement(s) held by Shipper, or controlled by Shipper through an Agency Agreement, as permitted by this tariff, are five (5) Dth or less. An Imbalance created by a Prior Period Adjustment shall be cashed out immediately pursuant to the section entitled Imbalance Due to Prior Period Adjustment. As part of the Monthly billing and invoice process, an Imbalance Report will be included in the Shipper portal of Transporter's EBB.

DVICE LETTER UMBER		ISSUE DATE _	 _
ECISION	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT	FFFCTIVE	

Rates & Regulatory Affairs

DATE

	 Sheet No	Т46
P.O. Box 840	Cancels	
Denver, CO 80201-0840	 Sheet No. —	

GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS

OPERATIONAL FLOW ORDER (OFO)

Transporter shall have the right to issue OFOs that require Shipper action to alleviate conditions that threaten or could threaten the safe operation or integrity of Transporter's System or to maintain operations required to provide efficient and reliable firm gas service. In addition, Transporter may call an OFO at any time during the Gas Day, if the OFO is directed at a Shipper or limited number of Shippers within an Operational Area.

In the event a condition is developing that may require the implementation of an OFO, or circumstances are present that significantly increase the likelihood that such conditions will develop, Transporter will undertake reasonable efforts to post an advance advisory on its EBB of the developing condition or circumstances to provide Shippers with time and opportunity to take steps to help address the condition. Transporter will post notice of such OFO on its EBB as soon as possible during the Gas Day once it has made the decision to call the OFO.

Notice of an OFO shall specify the OFO Tolerance Level of over- or under-deliveries for an Operational Area under the Service Agreement(s) held or controlled by Shipper that is permitted for the Gas Day under the OFO, as well as any charge that will be imposed for non-compliance, up to the Unauthorized Overrun Penalty Maximum Rate. Transporter may establish any such charges at a different level according to the severity of circumstances for which the specific OFO was issued; provided, however, that any such charge shall be applied to all affected Shippers. charges and OFO Tolerance Levels to be imposed during any OFO will be identified as conditions of the OFO when such notice is posted on the Transporter may waive any OFO Unauthorized Overrun Transporter's EBB. Penalty in writing if Transporter decides, in its own judgment, that the waiver of penalties is appropriate given the Shipper's actions and System conditions.

BILLING AND PAYMENT

Statements

Statements under the appropriate transportation service Rate Schedule shall be reported on a Dekatherm basis by Transporter to Shipper each Month.

Monthly Billing

	rtation services provided he first Gas Day of each I		oe for	a	Monthly	
DVICE LETTER		ISSUE				
IUMBER DECISION UMBER DECISION	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	DATE EFFECTIVE DATE				

N

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO	00E0.1 00 No. 0 Gas		Page 80 of 98		
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840			Sheet No Cancels Sheet No		
GAS TRANSPORTATION	TERMS AND	CONDITIONS			
BILLING AND PAYMENT - Cont'd					

Payment and Late Payment Charge

Bills for Gas Transportation Service are due and payable within fourteen (14) Business Days from the date of the bill. If the customer fails to receive a bill, Transporter, upon request, will issue a duplicate. However, failure to receive a bill in no way exempts the customer from payment for service rendered.

Unless otherwise agreed in writing or unless otherwise waived by EBB posting, any amounts in excess of fifty dollars (\$50.00) not paid on or before the due date of the bill may be subject to a late payment charge D of 1.5 percent per Month.

If Shipper gives notice to Transporter's office prior to the time payment is due that the correctness of the bill is disputed, stating reasons therefore, Transporter will investigate the dispute. However, such notice disputing the correctness of a bill shall not be sufficient reason for withholding payment. If the bill is found to be incorrect by Transporter, and in the event of an overpayment, Transporter will refund the amount of overpayment or credit the amount of overpayment to the next bill rendered.

Verification of Statements

Shipper and Transporter shall have the right to examine, for a period of two (2) years, books, records and charts of the other to the extent necessary to verify the accuracy of the statement, charge, computation made under the provisions of this tariff.

Volume Adjustments

- If, upon any test, the meter is found to be in excess of the error tolerance levels allowed under Commission Rule 4302, correction of the amount inaccurately determined shall be made pursuant to the provisions herein.
 - If any meter so tested is found to be running fast, Transporter shall refund to the Shipper the excess charge for the period dating from the discovery of the meter error back to the previous meter test, with such period not to exceed twenty-four
 - b. If any meter so tested is found to be running slow, Transporter may charge for the under-billed amount for the period dating from the discovery of the meter error back to the previous meter test, with such period not to exceed twenty-four (24) Months.

	ISSUE	
	DATE	
REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT,	EFFECTIVE	
Rates & Regulatory Affairs	DATE	
		REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTIVE

DECISION NUMBER

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO	Sheet No	Т49
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No. —	
GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS		
BILLING AND PAYMENT - Cont'd		
<pre>Billing Errors - Cont'd Under this Billing Errors section: i. In the event of an over-billing, Shipper may experience the refund as a credit to future billings or payment. If the Shipper elects a one-time payment shall make the refund within thirty (30) does billings shall not be subject to interest. ii. In the event of under-billing, Shipper shall be elect to enter into a payment arrangement on amount. The payment arrangement shall be equal length of time during which the under-billing exceed six (6) months. Such under-billings shall to interest. iii. The time period limitations for collection amounts shall not apply in the event of ener subterfuge.</pre>	ent, Transays. Such eligible athe undering length occurred, and of under-	me-time sporter over- and may billed to the not to subject sbilled
SUSPENSION OR TERMINATION OF GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE Apart from the conclusion of a specified term of Gas Service set forth in a Service Agreement, termination of Ga Service may be initiated as set forth in Transporter including these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions billed to Shipper in accordance with Transporter's Gas to the applicable rate schedule. A Service Agreement termin eliminate the Shipper's or Transporter's obligations to m service activities prior to termination.	s Transpor's Gas to so, with cariff, including shall be set to the set of the	tation ariff, harges luding
Termination of Service Unless otherwise provided in these Gas Transport Conditions, a rate schedule, or written agreement bet and Shipper, Shipper or Transporter may cancel a Se effective the first of a future Month upon at least t written notice, subject to any applicable terminat other applicable requirements.	ween Trans ervice Agr hirty (30)	porter Neement days'
DVICE LETTER ISSUE IUMBER DATE		

REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs

EFFECTIVE DATE

Ρ

		Sheet NoT50
Box 840 ver, CO 80201	-0840	Cancels Sheet No.
	GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITION	NS
SPENSION	OR TERMINATION OF GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE -	Cont'd
Cause f In a Shipper under t Service revokin	or Suspension, Termination, or Revocation any of the following circumstances constit, and in addition to other remedies availabeline Gas tariff, Transporter may discontinue Gas suspending service under Shipper's Server Shipper's authority to act as Agent on behalf iving Parties, or by terminating Shipper's Server Shipper failed to remit to Transporter full a for services invoiced by Transporter; Shipper has failed to provide Transporter suf of Shipper's Gas to meet the daily load requirements.	uting default by le to Transporter Gas Transportation ice Agreement, by of other Shippers ice Agreement: and timely payment ficient quantities irements under the
c)	Service Agreement, constituting a Default Imba further has failed to take the necessary ste Default Imbalance as required in writing by Tr Shipper has failed to provide or maintain so for Gas Transportation Service as required by	eps to remedy such ansporter; ufficient security Transporter within
d)	thirty (30) calendar days of a request by Tran Transporter provides notice of expenditure additional expenditures necessary to provide Transportation Service, and Shipper does expressly declines, said expenditures within from the date of said notification;	res for new or Shipper with Gas not approve, or
e)	Shipper fails to modify nominations as direct to reduce an operational Imbalance;	
f) g)	Shipper has created safety or operational conc Shipper has failed to comply with Transporter the Shipper to a Primary Receipt Point;	
h)	Shipper has caused Gas to be tendered to the Interconnecting Party(ies) at Receipt Point Points(s) at an hourly flow rate exceeding Scheduled Quantity; or	t(s) or Delivery
i)	Shipper, otherwise, has failed to conform requirements of Transporter's Gas tariff.	to the material
ICE LETTER BER	ISSUE DATE	
ISION BER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECTI' Rates & Regulatory Affairs DATE	VE

	 Sheet No	T51
P.O. Box 840	Cancels	
Denver, CO 80201-0840	 Sheet No	

GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SUSPENSION OR TERMINATION OF GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - Cont'd

Cause for Suspension, Termination, or Revocation - Cont'd

Before any such suspension of service, revocation of agency, or termination of Service Agreement, Transporter shall provide at least two (2) Business Days' written notice to Shipper and/or Agent of the circumstances constituting default by Shipper and of Transporter's intention to suspend service, revoke agency, or terminate the Service Agreement in the event such default is not remedied within the period specified by Transporter therein. In the event the default is not remedied within the period specified by Transporter in its notice to Shipper, such suspension of service, revocation of agency or termination of Service Agreement shall become effective upon the date set forth in Transporter's notice, but in no event less than two (2) Business Days following Transporter's notice provided in accordance with the Notice section of these Gas Transportation Terms and Conditions.

Effect of Agency Agreement on Termination, Suspension, Revocation

suspension or termination of the event a service revocation of agency involves a Service Agreement in which the defaulting Shipper was authorized as Agent for one (1) or more Receiving Party(ies), then Transporter shall notify each Receiving Party(ies) of such suspension, revocation, or termination at least two (2) Business Days before the effective date thereof. suspension or termination of service is as a result of Shipper's failure to make payment, Receiving Party shall not be entitled to continued service, regardless of whether Receiving Party has made payment to Shipper, until Transporter receives full and complete Agent, Shipper and Receiving Party shall be jointly and severally liable for all payments due and owing Transporter for all services provided.

Subject to the foregoing and provided the Receiving Party continues to make timely payments, said Receiving Parties shall be entitled to continue receiving Gas Transportation Service under the suspended or terminated Service Agreement under the Transporter Balancing Option and to purchase Imbalance gas supplies provided by Transporter for an interim period of up to three (3) full consecutive calendar months following such suspension, revocation or termination, pending Receiving Party obtaining alternative gas supply arrangements.

arrangements.	<u> </u>	,	3
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDE Rates & Regulatory Affair		

N

Ν

Μ

M

M

Μ

Μ

Μ

M

Μ

Μ

M

Μ

Μ

	 Sheet No	Т52
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	Cancels Sheet No.	

GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SUSPENSION OR TERMINATION OF GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - Cont'd

Effect of Agency Agreement on Termination, Suspension, Revocation Cont'd During such interim period, Transporter shall not interrupt firm Gas |M|Transportation Service to the Receiving Party or assess penalties for gas use during an OFO or other system emergency, provided Transporter has adequate resources to provide such continued service |M|during such periods. Transporter shall invoice said Receiving Parties |M|directly for such interim gas transportation service and associated Imbalance gas supplies. The Imbalance gas supplies sold to Receiving |M|Parties during such interim period shall be at a price equal to Index Price One plus the CIG TI Transportation Rate.

Balancing Upon Termination of Service Agreement

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, upon termination of the Service Agreement at any time during a Month, Shipper and Transporter shall be responsible for reconciling all applicable outstanding Imbalances and associated charges.

In the event the Service Agreement between Shipper and Transporter is suspended or terminated during the term of the applicable Agency Agreement, any Imbalance incurred by Shipper that remains outstanding and is not resolved by Shipper in accordance with Transporter's Gas tariff shall be allocated on a pro rata basis to all Receiving Parties for which Agent was authorized to aggregate Imbalances, based upon the total usage quantities of such Receiving Parties during the period in which such Imbalance occurs. In the event any invoiced amounts due by Shipper for charges, cashouts, or penalties incurred as a result Shipper's responsibilities hereunder remain unpaid, such outstanding charges and penalties shall be allocated to the Receiving Parties on the same pro rata basis.

Return to Service

Upon satisfaction of any Imbalance quantities and/or applicable charges due to termination, revocation, or suspension of service, any Receiving Party may transfer to a new Service Agreement or transfer to existing Service Agreement, in accordance with requirements, by submitting a completed Request for Service and Agency Agreement, if applicable. A Receiving Party desiring to return to Transporter's applicable sales service may transfer to such service, if available and allowed under Transporter's Gas tariff, upon the first day of the Month following Transporter's receipt of a written request from customer.

If neither a request for transportation nor sales service has been received by Transporter within four (4) Business Days prior to the end of the third full calendar Month following a suspension, revocation, or termination, service will automatically be converted to applicable sales service effective the first day of the Month following the third full calendar Month of interim service.

ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT,	EFFECTIVE	
NUMBER	Rates & Regulatory Affairs	DATE	

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 85 of 99

Ρ

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLO	PRADO	Sheet No. T54
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No.
SYSTEM OPERATION	ISPORTATION TERMS AND CO	
damage to or material detoperational integrity of the	erioration of its Sys	bly necessary to prevent tem and to maintain the
NOTICES Except as otherwise Transportation Terms and Control schedule and/or in the Servent may desire to give the other as duly delivered or furnish	Conditions, the applic vice Agreement, or any er, shall be in writing	notice that either party N
Transporter: i) Mailed by designated b Transporter'	U.S. Mail to the	ng or as reflected on the
or Agent: i) Posted to t ii) Mailed by addresses p iii) Mailed by	he EBB by Transporter; U.S. Mail to the rovided to Transporter;	most recent address or or lange to the most recent
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE

GAS TRANSPONTATION AGREEMENTS rm of Request for Gas Transpo	rtatio	For PSCo Use On Contract #:	ıly :		
		For PSCo Use On Contract #:			
rm of Request for Gas Transpo		For PSCo Use On Contract #:			
Im of Requese for das framspe		For PSCo Use On Contract #:			
	NE DE C	Contract #:			
Xcel Energy®	E DEO	1			
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY	EDEO	New Meter Requir	ed :		
I -	IF KEQ	UEST FOR			
1		TION SERVICE			
Date: Shipper:*					
Mailing & Notice Address:				-	
Notice Email:				-	
Billing Address: Billing Email:				-	
Contact Name :		State of Incorporation:		1	
Contact Name : Phone: Email: Emergency Contacts: For ga				-	
Emergency Contacts: For ga	s flow and	other communications. The	hree preferred.	1	
During 1 Business Hours 2		Phone 1		-	
3		3		-	
After 1 Business Hours 2		1 2		-	
*If Shipper is different from Receiving Party, then Shipp	per must incli	3 ude written authorization from E	Receiving Party to act	t on its behalf.	
0 26 33				-	
		Email:		-	
Phone: Receiving Party Customer Service: Existing (Check Prior (and prior service type) or N Prior (Contract#:) / New Facility Firm Sales Interruptible Tran. & On Peak Dema	" □ i	Requested Service (Check on neterruptible Transport neterruptible Transport stion &	Firm Tra	nsport	
*Attach list showing the required information for each t If converting from sales to transport, Electronic M For daily balancing, Shipper selects (check one): T	eter Install	ation form(s) provided by (c		Shipper Spition	
INTERRUPTIBLE SERVIC Receiving Party* & Facility Add		Annual Quantity (Dth)	MDQ	On Peak Demand Qty	
FIRM SERVICE Receiving Party* & Facility Add		Annu al	<u> </u>	 	
Receiving Party* & Facility Add	lress	Quantity (Dth)	MDQ		
8					
				<u> </u>	
*If more than two, attach list showing the above inform	ation for eac	h.			
	Page 1	of 2			
E LETTER ER			ISSUE DATE		
 ON FR		L VICE PRESIDENT,	EFFECTIVE		

С

. Box	(840 CO 80201-0840		Shee	
2AN:	GAS TE SPORTATION AGREEMENTS	RANSPORTATION TERMS AND CON	NDITIONS	
	of Request for Gas T			
		PANY EM OF REQUEST FOR ANSPORTATION SERVICE		
SVC INFO	Requested Date of Serv Requested Date of Serv	rice to Commence:		
TRANSPORTATION INFO		n Peak Demand Option for Interruptible vice - Primary Receipt Point(s)	Firm Receipt Point Daily Quantity (Dth)*	
TRANSPO	Firm Receipt Point Quantity should not inc	To lude FL&U %, and Total Quantity cannot exceed MDQ.	tal	
NOM AGENT	Nominating Agent: Mailing Address: Contact Name: Emergency Contacts During: Business Hours: After Hours:	Phone: Email: Phone:		
BILLING AGENT	Billing Agent: Mailing Address: Contact Name: Phone:	Email:		
VAL				
APPROVAL	Approved: Date: Name: Title: Transport Rep:	Meter Request Completed:		y/n)
		Page 2 of 2		
CE L BER	ETTER		ISSUE DATE	
SION		REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE	

Shipper:* Mailing & Notice Address: NoticeEmail: Billing Address: Billing Email: Contact Name:	TION ENT
Form of Request for Amendment / Change Notification Transportation Service Vacel Energy*	TION ENT
Form of Request for Amendment / Change Notification Transportation Service XcelEnergy*	TION ENT ract #
Form of Request for Amendment / Change Notification Transportation Service XcelEnergy*	TION ENT ract #
Transportation Service Xcel Energy* PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY REQUEST FOR AMENDMENT/CHANGE NOTIFICA TO GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREEMI Date: Cont Shipper:* Mailing & Notice Address: NoticeEmail: Billing Address: Billing Em ail: Contact Name: State of Incorpor Phone: Phone: Phone: Phone 1 2 3 After business hours call 1 2 3 After business hours call 1 2 3 3 *If Shipper is different from Receiving Party, then Shipper must include written authorization from Receiving What change is requested? Receiving Party:* Mailing Address: Contact Name: Phone: Email:	TION ENT ract #
Contact Name: State of Incorpor Phone: Email:	ract #
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY REQUEST FOR AMENDMENT/CHANGE NOTIFICA TO GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREEMI Date:	ract #
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY REQUEST FOR AMENDMENT/CHANGE NOTIFICA TO GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREEMI Date:	ract #
REQUEST FOR AMENDMENT/CHANGE NOTIFICA TO GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREEMI Date:	ract #
Date: Shipper: * Cont Shipper: * Mailing & Notice Address: Notice Email: Billing Address: Billing Email: Contact Name: State of Incorpor Phone: Email: Emergency Contacts: For gas flow and other communications. Three preferred. During business hours call 1 Phone 1 2 3 3 4 1 1 2 3 3 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	ract #
Shipper:* Mailing & Notice Address: NoticeEmail: Billing Address: Billing Email: Contact Name: Email: Emergency Contacts: During business hours call 1	
Mailing & Notice Address: Notice Email: Billing Address: Billing Email: Contact Name: Email: Emergency Contacts: During business hours call 1	ation:
Notice Email: Billing Address: Billing Email: Contact Name: Email: Emergency Contacts: During business hours call 1 2 3 3 After business hours call 1 1 1 1 2 2 3 3 3 After business hours call 2 3 3 3 3 3 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	ation:
Billing Email: Contact Name:	ation:
Billing Email: Contact Name:	ation:
Emergency Contacts: During business hours call 1	ation:
Emergency Contacts: During business hours call 1	
Emergency Contacts: During business hours call 1	
After business hours call 1 2 3 1 1 2 2 3 3 3 1 1 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3	
After business hours call 1 2 2 3 3 1 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 1 2 2 3 3 3 3	
If Shipper is different from Receiving Party, then Shipper must include written authorization from Receiving What change is requested? Receiving Party: Mailing Address: Contact Name: Phone: Email:	
If Shipper is different from Receiving Party, then Shipper must include written authorization from Receiving What change is requested? Receiving Party: Mailing Address: Contact Name: Phone: Email:	
Receiving Party:* Mailing Address: Contact Name: Phone: Email:	Party to act on its behalf.
Mailing Address: Contact Name: Phone: Email:	
El Evisting Contract #: Check one: In : 1 (c) 1	
Existing Contract #: Check one: Requested (Check one): Interruptible Sales Firm Sales Firm Transport Interruptible Transport	Firm Transport
Receiving Party Customer Type: Existing Contract #: Check one: Requested (Check one): Interruptible Sales Firm Sales Firm Transport Interruptible Transport Interruptible Transport & On Peak Demand Interruptible Transport & On Peak Dem	c Demand
** Attach list showing the required information for each Receiving Party. If converting from sales to transport, Electronic Meter Installation form(s) provided by (check one): PSCo	¬ ₆₁₄ □
For daily balancing, Shipper selects (check one): Transporter Balancing Option Shipper Daily Balanci	
INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE Receiving Party* & Facility Address Quantity (Dth)	DQ On Peak Demand Qty
E INE	
FIRM SERVICE Receiving Party* & Facility Address Quantity (Dth)	DQ
38	
	_
*If more than two, attach list showing the above information for each.	
Page 1 of 2	
CE LETTER ISSUE BER DATE	
SION REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, EFFECT	

Sheet No.	T59
Cancels	
	Sheet No Cancels Sheet No

GAS TRANSPORTATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENTS

Form of Request for Amendment/Change Notification to Gas Transportation Service - Cont'd

`		<u>IPANY</u> DR AMENDMENT/CHANGE NOTIFI ANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREE	
SVC INFO	Anticipated Date of S Anticipated Date of S	Service to Commence: Service to Terminate:	_
I KANSPORTATION INFO		and On Peak Demand Option for Interruptib on Service - Primary Receipt Point(s)	le Firm Receipt Point Daily Quantity (Dth)*
SANSP			
7			Total
4	* Firm Receipt Point Quantity should not i	nclude FL&U %, and Total Quantity cannot exceed MD $_{ m c}$	2.
_	Agent: *		
TOW WOLL	Mailing Address: Contact Name:	Phone:	
		Email:	
١	Emergency Contacts During: Business Hours:	Phone:	
	After Hours:		
Ħ	Billing		
40.0	Agent:		
BILLING AGENI	Contact Name:		
	Phone:	Email:	
٦	Submitted By (Signature): *		
-	Printed Name:		
١	Title: Date:		
١,	*Must be signed by an authorized r	epresentative	
AFFRUVAL		PSCo Use Only	
	Approval Of This Reque	st Will Amend Shipper's Gas Transpor	tation Service Agreement
	Approved:		Date
١	Name: Title:	Agency Designation 1 Meter Request Comp	
	Date:	Weter Request Comp	
١	Transport Rep:	Imbalance transfer letter Credit/Security Required	submitted with request (y/n):
		Page 2 of 2	1
CF	ELETTER		ISSUE
BE			DATE
	ON	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT,	EFFECTIVE
SI			DATE

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 90 of 99

		Sheet N	o. <u> </u>
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet N	
	Document	No	
FIRM GA	S TRANSPORTATION SERVIC	E AGREEMENT	
THIS SERVICE AGREEMEN and entered into as of ("Company of Colorado ("Shipper are collectively re	Transporter"), a Coler"), a corpo	nd between Publi orado corporat ration. Transp	c Service
The Parties agree to Shipper's Gas from the Rospecified in writing betwee addition, if applicable, Traccordance with its Gas tar	en the Parties, on a r ransporter will provide	e Delivery Poir Firm capacity ba	nt(s), as as In T
The specified Receipt time to time by the Parties or on Transporter's EBB, ar Service Agreement.		be specified in	n writing $ ^{ m T}$
For daily balancing, S	Shipper selects (select	one):	
Transporter Balar	ncing Option		
Shipper Daily Bal	lancing Option		
provided hereunder, as well rates, charges, terms, and tariff on file and in effective of Colorado ("Commi conditions are incorporated")	ect with the Public Utission"), and such rat herein as part of this all its rates, charges, and as set out in the Ga Agreement by reference order of the Commission therefore. In the evemission to take any actions of this agreement,	ervice, is subjectives applications commission of the service applications, charges, to service and conduction which could be the party shall at all the party shall are service and the party shall are services and the services are services and the services are services and the services are services and services are services and services are services and services are services as a services are services are services as a services are services as a services are services are services as a services are services as a services are services as a services are services are services as a services are services are services are services as a services are services are services are services are services are services as a services are services are services are services as a services are s	ct to the cable Gas on of the erms, and ent. itions as ons which times be dearing by to this dicause a light provide
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE	

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 91 of 99

		Sheet	NoT62
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cance Sheet	els
	Documen	t No	
Any exhibits and/or ad Transporter's EBB, are in Agreement.			
This Service Agreement without the prior written cont be unreasonably withheld	onsent of the other pa		
The individual signing represents and warrants that to bind Shipper to this Sehold harmless Transporter exist.	it she or he possesses ervice Agreement, and	s the requisite agrees to inde	authority emnify and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Transportation Service Agr written.			
Document #			
TRANSPORTER: PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO	SHIPPER:		_
Ву	Ву		_
(print name)	(print	name)	_
Title	Title		_
Date	Date		_
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE	
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE	

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 92 of 99

P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840						Sheet No Cancels Sheet No	Т64
3. DELIVERY POINT(S	S)						
			1			1	
Receiving Party & Service Address	Load Point	Receipt Point(s)	MDQ (Dth)	Rate Schedule	Rate	Specific Facility Chg.	Term of Rate
Total Firm Gas Trar	nsportat	ion Servic	e MDQ:	Dth	/Day.		
4. This Exhibit shaper written Reques approved by Transporter's EBB.	ts for	Amendment	to th	ne Service	a Agre	ement that	are
DVICE LETTER UMBER					SSUE DATE		
DECISION IUMBER			AL VICE PRES & Regulatory A	IDENT, E	FFECTIVE DATE _		

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 93 of 99

			Sheet No	<u>T65</u>
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840			Cancels Sheet No	
	D	ocument No.		
INTERRUPTIBL	E GAS TRANSPORTATION S	ERVICE AGREI	EMENT	
THIS SERVICE AGREEMENT and entered into as of Service Company of Colorado ("Shipper"), Shipper are collectively ref		, by and l Colorado co ration. T	oetween Pu rporation,	ublic and
The Parties agree to Shipper's Gas from the Respective in writing between as System capacity is available, addition, if applicable, Treservice in accordance with its service of the state	eceipt Point(s) to the the control of the control o	ne Delivery nterruptible ation of s	Point(s) basis as uch gas.	, as long T
The specified Receipt time to time by the Parties or on Transporter's EBB, an Service Agreement.	. Such amendments wil	l be specif	ied in wr	iting T
For daily balancing, S	hipper selects (select	one):		
Transporter Balan	cing Option			
Shipper Daily Bal	ancing Option			
Shipper acknowledges a Service provided hereunder, is subject to the rates, capplicable Gas tariff on Commission of the State charges, terms, and conditations of the Service Agreement.	as well as any On Peak harges, terms, and co file and in effect w of Colorado ("Commis	Demand Quanditions of ith the Pulsion"), and	ntity Serv Transport blic Util: d such ra	vice, ter's ities ates,
This Agreement, and al set out in this Agreement ar are incorporated into this subject to modification by and a finding of good cause Agreement requests the Comm modification in the conditi written notice to the other the Commission.	nd as set out in the Ga Agreement by reference order of the Commission therefore. In the eve mission to take any account ons of this agreement	as tariff pre, shall at noting that that any stion which the party	covisions was all time ce and head party to could caushall pro	which es be aring this use a ovide
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE		
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE		

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 94 of 99

		Sheet No. T66	<u> </u>
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cancels Sheet No.	
nomination, gas purchase	es, and balancing, t	ting broker or Agent fo the end-use customer shal as required by Transporter	11
Service hereunder sunless otherwise mutually	, agreed in writing, s and then from year	,, and hall continue for a primar to year thereafter unles tariff.	Y
		s and terminates, as of the following agreements and an	
Document No			N
Dated: between		_ and Transporter.	N N
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUEDATE	
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE	

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 95 of 99

D

Т

		Sheet	NoT67
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840		Cance Sheet	
		Document No	
Any exhibits and/or adde Transporter's EBB, are inco Agreement.			_
This Service Agreement s without the prior written con not be unreasonably withheld.	_		_
The individual signing trepresents and warrants that to bind Shipper to this Serv hold harmless Transporter frexist.	she or he possesses rice Agreement, and	the requisite agrees to inde	authority mnify and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Transportation Service Agreem written.		_	
Document #			
TRANSPORTER: PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO	SHIPPER:		_
By	Ву		_
(print name)	(print	name)	_
Title	Title		-
Date	Date		-
ADVICE LETTER		ISSUE	
NUMBER DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	DATE EFFECTIVE DATE	

						Sheet No	Т68_
O. Box 840 enver, CO 80201-0840						Cancels Sheet No	
			ective Date		Agreement	:	
	EXHI	BIT					
TO THE INTER	RUPTIBLE		ANSPORTATI TWEEN	ON SE	RVICE AGF	REEMEN	Т
			(S	Shippe	er)		
PIIRI.TC S	SERVICE (OF COLORAL)((Tr	ransporte	r)	
. RECEIPT POINT(S)			or colour	,0 (11	unopor cc	- /	
Primary Receipt Point for the On Peak Demand Quantity Option if applicabl			ntity Dth/I ing FL&U)	Day			
. SECONDARY RECEIPT	(S) (if	applica	ble)				
Secondary Receipt Point		_	ntity Dth/I ing FL&U)	Day			
. DELIVERY POINT(S)							
Receiving Party & Service Address	Load Point	MDQ (Dth)	On Peak Demand Qty. (Dth)	Rate	e Speci Facil Chg	ity	Term of Rate
otal Interruptible Gas	s Transpo	ortation	n Service M	MDQ:	D	th/Day	Y.
VICE LETTER IMBER					SSUE DATE		
ECISION JMBER	_		VICE PRESIDENT, equiatory Affairs		EFFECTIVE DATE		

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 97 of 99

			_ Sheet No	Т69
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840			Cancels Sheet No. –	
4. ON PEAK DEMAND QUANTITY SE	ERVICE OPTION			
Total On Peak Demand Quantity	as of	: _	Dt	h/Day.
5. This Exhibit shall be Exhibit or written Requests are approved by Transporter. on Transporter's EBB.	for Amendment to	the Service	Agreemer	nt that
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE		
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE		

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 98 of 99

Ν

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO

	 Sheet No	Т71
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840	 Cancels Sheet No	

Shipper and Receiving Party acknowledge that all service provided by Transporter is for the benefit of Receiving Party and that nothing prohibits the Transporter from directly contacting the Receiving Party if needed. Receiving Party and Shipper are subject to the Transporter's Gas tariff, and other tariff obligations or agreements with Transporter. the event that Shipper or Receiving Party fails to make timely payment for service provided by Transporter, or otherwise is in default under the provisions of Transporter's Gas tariff, this Agency Agreement may be revoked by Transporter and all service provided shall be subject to suspension or termination in accordance with Transporter's Gas tariff. Ιf such suspension or termination of service is as a result of Shipper's failure to make payment, Receiving Party shall not be entitled continued service, regardless of whether Receiving Party has made payment to Shipper, until Transporter receives full and complete payment. and Receiving Party shall be jointly and severally liable for all of Receiving Party's payments due and owing Transporter for all services provided.

Shipper shall nominate to Transporter, on Receiving Party's behalf for each of the Delivery Point(s) specified above, and otherwise schedule Gas to meet Receiving Party's daily volume requirements and to resolve any and all Gas transportation Imbalances in accordance with the Transporter's Gas tariff on file and in effect from time to time with the Commission. Shipper authorizes personnel from its organization to make binding nominations for this purpose.

If Receiving Party provides Transporter with a subsequent Agency Agreement covering the same Delivery Point(s), this Agreement will be deemed terminated and will no longer be honored by Transporter.

All obligations of Shipper and Receiving Party to Transporter with respect to Gas Transportation Service provided by Transporter shall survive termination of this Agency Agreement.

This	Age	ncy	Agreement	sl	nall	become	effect	ive	as	of
				and	shall	continue	until	termin	ated	in
accordance	with	the	Transporter's	Gas	tariff	•				

ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE

Hearing Exhibit 119, Attachment MAM-3 COLO. PUC No. 6 Gas Page 99 of 99

		;	Sheet No	<u>T75</u>
P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840			Cancels Sheet No. —	
Agent and Shipper are subject tariff obligations or agreeme Transporter from directly con In the event that Agent, as a fail to make timely payment otherwise is in default under Agency Agreement may be rev Agreement shall be subject to Transporter's tariff. Shippe liable for all payments deprovided.	ents with Transporter tacting the Shipper/ suthorized for Billing the for service pro- to the provisions of toked by Transporter of suspension or term and Agent shall	and nothing Receiving Paragram of and Paymen vided by Tr Transporter's and the Sh ination in as be jointly	prohibited from the prohib	ts the needed. Shipper er, or f, this Service with verally
If Shipper provides Traccovering the same Delivery terminated and will no longer	Point(s), this A	greement wil	_	I
All obligations of Agen Gas Transportation Service termination of this Agency Ag	provided by Tra			ct to irvive
This Agency Agreemed accordance with the Transporter	, and shall contin			_
Each individual signing Shipper represents and warra authority to bind Shipper to hold harmless Transporter frexist.	nts that he or she this Agreement, and	possesses to	the requindemnif	isite y and
This Agency Agreeme		d entered	into	this
SIGNED:				
(Shipper)		agent)		
(print name)	(pri	nt name)		
Title:	Title:			
Date:	Date:			
ADVICE LETTER NUMBER		ISSUE DATE		
DECISION NUMBER	REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT, Rates & Regulatory Affairs	EFFECTIVE DATE		